
 
 

 
ASOSU Senate Fee Deliberations 
Winter Session of the 84th Senate  

January 28th, 2025 | 6:00pm  
MU 49 

Zoom: https://oregonstate.zoom.us/j/93577674659?pwd=6scPXxEc9bAiQlYjLniQT5YoxLLZd4.1 
President of the Senate  

Zachary Kowash 
SEC 288   

_________________________________________________________________________________________  

I. Roll Call/Quorum ~ 6:00pm  
a. Sen. Lidya Acar 
b. Sen. Mercedez Allen 
c. Sen. Ryan Becquer 
d. Sen. Shawn Durr  
e. Sen. Eliza Eckman 
f. Sen. Alexa Gomez Silva 
g. Sen. Kieran Hostetler-McLaughlin 
h. Sen. Marisa Ikehara 
i. Sen. Destiny Jones 
j. Sen. Katya Karlapati 
k. Sen. Teaghan Knox 
l. Sen. Camryn Lau 
m. Sen. Christina Lewandowski 
n. Sen. Donovan Morales 
o. Sen. Emerson Pearson 
p. Sen. Nathan Raschkes 
q. Sen. Adison Rowe 
r. Sen. Leah Wright 

II. Swearing in of Senators/Proxies   
III. Approval of Minutes  
IV. Approval of Agenda  
V. Gallery Comments  
VI. New Business ~ 6:30pm 
VII. Old Business  
a. Second Reading of SB 84.22 – “BNC Incidental Fee Allocation Bill” 
b. Second Reading of SB 84.24 – “Memorial Union Incidental Fee Allocation Bill” 
c. Second Reading of SB 84.26 – “Recreational Sports Incidental Fee Allocation 

Bill" 
d. Mediation Committee Nominations (if needed) 



VIII. President of the Senate Announcements 
IX. Gallery Comments  
X. Senator Comments  
XI. Advisor Comments   

Adjournment  
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Introduction  

Membership of the Student Fee Committee 

The membership of the Student Fee Committee is comprised of 13 members: one (1) chair, 

five (5) members-at-large, and seven (7) unit liaisons. The following is a list of the 

members of the SFC for this fee-setting cycle: 

> Sophia Nowers, Chair 

> Lilly Goodyear, Vice Chair & Member-at-Large 

> Saegis Abbott, Member-at-Large 

> Connor Chen, Member-at-Large 

> Dylan Perfect, Member-at-Large 

> Madison Wusstig, Member-at-Large 

> Katelyn Banks, Liaison for the Associated Students of Oregon State University 

> Kayla Ramirez, Liaison for the Basic Needs Center 

> Angelo Arredondo, Liaison for the Family Resource Center 

> Noah Roberts, Liaison for the Memorial Union 

> Oliver Devereux, Liaison for Performing Arts 

> Emma Flick, Liaison for Recreational Sports 

> Sarah Khan, Liaison for Student Experiences & Engagement 

 

Overview of the FY26 Student Fee Budget Cycle 

The Student Fee Committee (SFC) for Fiscal Year 2026 (FY26) took office on June 1, 2024. 

Since then, the SFC has worked to develop a deep and comprehensive understanding of the 

operations, programs, and services of each of the student incidental fee funded units. 

During the Summer term, the committee was trained on the fee-setting process and how 

budgets become fee requests, the context of fee-setting at Oregon State University, and the 

important legal and policy framework which allows students at Oregon institutions of higher 

education to make recommendations on the incidental fee to the Board of Trustees.  

During Fall term, the SFC toured each unit, a crucial opportunity to engage with students 

and faculty from each area and learn more about the services that each unit provides. At 

the same time, each unit and their Student Advisory Boards (SABs) prepared their budget 

proposals for submission to the SFC.  

The first two weeks of Winter term saw the culmination of the work of the SFC and unit 

SABs in the deliberation sessions of the Committee, where the SFC considered each of the 

requests from the fee-funded units across three total sessions: the first dedicated to 
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deliberation of the Contingency & Supplementary Fund and the Student Facility 

Improvement Fee; the second dedicated to unit presentations and preliminary votes on the 

base budgets and decision packages; and the third dedicated to final deliberations and votes 

for recommendation, culminating in this report.  

The SFC considered all budgets with the FY25-FY30 priorities set by the 13th ASOSU 

Congress in mind: basic needs, sustainability, and student engagement (Appendix B) 

FY26 Process Changes 

This year, several adjustments were made to the fee-setting process. Firstly, slight 
revisions were made to the budget proposal document. Questions about the impacts of 
the COVID-19 pandemic and a 0% budget impact were revised and a question about the 
impacts of the 24 hour student employee pilot program was removed and replaced with a 
question about significant over or underspending in budget indices in the prior fiscal year.  
Section 6, containing questions from the ASOSU Senate Budgets Committee, was also 
added to the document. The 0% impact column on the budget template was removed, 
under advice from Financial Strategic Services (FSS). 
 
During FY25’s fee-setting process, Intercollegiate Athletics was removed as a fee-funded 
unit and absorbed into the budget of the Associated Students of Oregon State University, 
following established procedures in ASOSU Statutes.  
 
The other significant adjustment to the process for this fee-setting cycle was the revision of 
the timeline. Due to changes in the Board of Trustees calendar, the SFC process had to be 
consolidated so that SFC deliberations took place during the first two weeks of winter 
term, with the expectation that a fee request must be developed by February 7 th, 2025, one 
month before the Finance & Administration Meeting of the OSU Board of Trustees.  
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Recommendation Overview  

After careful and thoughtful deliberation, the Student Fee Committee is recommending an 
incidental fee of $535.76 per student per term for Fall 2025, Winter 2026, and Spring 2026. 
The Student Fee Committee also acknowledges that the Student Facility Improvement Fee 
will continue to be charged at a rate of $48.50 in Summer 2025. See Table 1 below for a 
summary of the total fee breakdown.  
 
Appendix A includes a more detailed breakdown of the fee allocation.  
 

Table 1. Fee Recommendation Overview 

Unit 
Recommended 
Rate 

Dollar 
Change 

Percent Change 
FY24 

Associated Students of Oregon State University  $                      71.89   $          (4.02) -5.30% 

Basic Needs Center  $                      21.79   $            0.15  0.69% 

Family Resource Center  $                      23.91   $            2.06  9.43% 

Memorial Union  $                      99.78   $            3.73  3.88% 

Performing Arts  $                      10.33   $            0.46  4.66% 

Recreational Sports  $                    131.62   $            3.92  3.07% 

Student Experiences & Engagement  $                    111.41   $            2.46  2.26% 

Contingency & Supplementary Fund  $                        0.03   $          (0.07) -70.00% 

Student Facility Improvement Fee  $                      65.00   -  0.00% 

TOTAL 
 $                    535.76    1.65% 

$36,217,376  
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Associated Students of Oregon State University 

“Under the MOU between ASOSU and Athletics, ASOSU purchases student tickets on 
behalf of the student body at a discounted rate of 61.5% of the fair market value. The 
largest portion of this purchase goes to football tickets which accounts for $2.1 million. The 
remaining $740,000 goes towards the purchase of tickets for basketball, gymnastics, 
volleyball, soccer, softball, wrestling, and baseball.” – ASOSU FY26 Budget Proposal 

The Associated Students of Oregon State University (ASOSU) requested a base rate of 
$71.89. There was significant debate amongst the Committee about the level of funding for 
the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between ASOSU and Intercollegiate Athletics 
for student tickets. Under the base budget template submitted by the unit, the amount 
allocated towards student tickets was proposed to decrease by $181,131 dollars. During 
the final deliberation, there was a proposed motion to decrease this amount by an 
additional $500,420, a 15.04% decrease to the unit’s base budget. The motion failed 4-8-1 
(Chen, Wusstig, Roberts, Devereux, Flick, Khan, Goodyear, Nowers opposed; Banks 
abstaining). Members voting in the affirmative for this motion expressed concern about 
ticket utilization rates, while opponents expressed concern that the motion contravened 
process established in the MOU and that representatives from Intercollegiate Athletics 
were not present. There was significant discussion across the Committee about requesting 
that the Senate send the unit to mediation to discuss the student ticket MOU more 
thoroughly.  

The operating budget request was approved 5-4-4 (Abbott, Wusstig, Arredondo, Nowers 
opposed; Perfect, Banks, Ramirez, Goodyear abstaining).  

Decision Package #1 – MGV 310 Index Name Change 

Member at-large Dylan Perfect motioned on the floor to add a zero-dollar decision package 
to change the name of MGV 310 “Office of Student Governance” to “Student Government 
Advisor.  

The decision package was approved 5-3-5 (Wusstig, Goodyear, Nowers opposed; Chen, 
Banks, Roberts, Flick, Khan abstaining) 

Decision Package #2 – Sustainability Index  

“The other indexes for ASOSU initiatives are staying at the same level as FY25. While there 
has been underutilization in FY23 and FY24 in some of these indexes, ASOSU feels that 
they are appropriate amounts to fund future ASOSU administration’s priorities.” – ASOSU 
FY26 Budget Proposal 
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Member at-large Dylan Perfect motioned on the floor to add a decision package to raise 
the amount in the ASOSU sustainability index from $5,000 to $10,000.  
 
The decision package failed 5-6-2 (Wusstig, Roberts, Flick, Khan, Goodyear, Nowers 
opposed; Chen, Banks abstaining). 
 

Table 2. Fee Recommendation for the Associated Students of Oregon State University 

Name of Request Fee Request Total Dollars 

Operating Budget  $                                   71.89   $                                     4,859,764  

Decision Package #1  $                                            -    $                                                      -    

TOTAL  $                                   71.89   $                                     4,859,764  
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Basic Needs Center 

The Basic Needs Center (BNC) requested a base rate of $21.55. The Operating Budget 
request was approved 12-0-1 (Ramirez abstaining). 

Decision Package #1 – UHDS Memorandum of Understanding for 

Champinefu Lodge Space 

“The BNC Decision Package is meant to grow the BNC budget to include new necessary 
costs. The BNC will gain new modest square footage in Champinefu Lodge and will need to 
pay costs connected to utilities, cleaning/maintenance, and other related costs. This 
decision package, if approved, would grow the BNC budget to cover these costs (rather 
than cut existing expenses to cover these costs).- BNC FY26 Budget Proposal 
 
An alternative version of Decision Package #1 for an amount of $0.10 per student per term 
was considered by the Committee as a way to cut potential increase to the student 
incidental fee. This proposal was ultimately rejected by the Committee in favor of the 
original proposed Decision Package #1 to prevent the BNC from needing to cut expenses 
to cover its increased costs.  
 
Decision Package #1 was approved 11-0-2 (Wusstig, Ramirez abstaining). 
 

Table 3. Fee Recommendation for the Basic Needs Center 

Name of Request Fee Request Total Dollars 

Operating Budget  $                                   21.55  $                                     1,473,004  

Decision Package #1 $                                     0.24  $                                          16,224  

TOTAL  $                                   21.79  $                                     1,489,228  
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Family Resource Center 

The Family Resource Center (FRC) requested a base budget of $22.43. The operating 
Budget was approved 12-0-1 (Arredondo abstaining).  
 
Decision Package #1 – Increased Student Childcare Assistance 

 “ASOSU’s long history of supporting students with children affording the high costs of 
childcare has resulted in a decades long buildup of the annual $276,000 Child Care 
Assistance (CCA) fund; the most recent CCA request for increase was back in 2018-2019 
for FY20. Prior to the pandemic, this fund predominantly provided direct aid to parenting 
students in assisting with the monthly costs of child and youth care…The request for 
$100,000 in additional CCA funds is a request rooted in the continual challenges students 
have in accessing our campus ECE centers…With this decision package, we would have 
enough funding to serve 9 additional students with a slot buy-down at Azalea, bringing the 
total number of student families to 23. Additionally, we could serve an additional 20 
students per year through our traditional childcare assistance application or increase the 
amount our current recipients are getting to further help subsidize their care (the average 
award for fall term was $1,000, which is $333/month.” – FRC FY26 Budget Proposal 
 
Decision Package #1 was approved 12-0-1 (Arredondo abstaining). 
 

Table 4. Fee Recommendation for the Family Resource Center 

Name of Request Fee Request Total Dollars 

Operating Budget $                                      22.43   $                                       1,516,268  

Decision Package #1 $                                        1.48  $                                          100,048  

TOTAL $                                      23.91   $                                       1,616,316  

  



   
 

 Official Recommendation of the Student Fee Committee | FY26 | 10 
 

Memorial Union 

The Memorial Union requested a base budget of $96.06. The operating Budget was passed 
11-0-2 (Devereux, Roberts abstaining).  
 
Decision Package #1 – Events Manager (0.70 FTE) 

“This position will oversee approximately 50 students and 5 full-time staff who manage 
over 14,000 meetings and events each year. This request is to fund 70% of the full-time 
position. The percentage matches the breakdown of student events versus non-student 
events. Currently all full-time staff are working overtime 30 weeks a year due to the 
increasing number of events and the highly technical nature of today’s audio-visual 
systems. The addition of a manager specific to events will lessen the burnout experienced 
by our staff.” - MU FY26 Budget Proposal 

  
Decision Package #1 was approved 11-0-2 (Devereux, Roberts abstaining).  
 
Decision Package #2 – Project Coordinator 

“This Project Coordinator position request is for a full-time position that will oversee facility 
projects and work with external contractors on the seven facilities the MU manages. This 
position will manage approximately 150 projects annually in all phases from project 
inception, budget development, contracting external vendors, purchase orders, 
coordinating facility access with clients, scheduling services to be delivered, follow up on 
completion of each project, closing out the financial process and archiving the project for 
historical referencing.” - MU FY26 Budget Proposal 

  
Decision Package #2 was approved 11-0-2 (Devereux, Roberts abstaining) 
 

Decision Package #3 – Student Experience Center Building Reserves 

“The SEC is 10 years old, and equipment and lighting systems are reaching the first round 
of renewal and replacement. The current funding of $170,000 annually will not fund the 
expected renewal and replacement schedule for major systems at the 15- and 20-year 
mark.” - MU FY26 Budget Proposal 

“The SEC building, now 10 years old, is starting to show wear and tear, which is happening 
earlier than expected and is consistent with other newer buildings on campus. For those 
who use the space regularly, you can see things starting to fall apart. The original reserve 
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rates were meant to gradually increase over time, but they aren’t enough. This is the first 
request for the SEC building reserve in its 10-year history, and we need to build it up more 
because we’ll be spending more in the next two years than we’re bringing in.” – Deb Mott, 
MU Director, SFC Final Deliberations  

Some members of the Committee voiced their support for the decision package as needed 
to keep the SEC in good condition. One member of the committee voiced concern with the 
space allocation process.   
 
Decision Package #3 was approved 8-1-4 (Perfect opposed; Wusstig, Arredondo, Roberts, 
Devereux abstaining). 
 
 

Table 5. Fee Recommendation for the Memorial Union 

Name of Request Fee Request Total Dollars 

Operating Budget  $                                  96.06   $                                    6,493,656  

Decision Package #1  $                                    1.50   $                                       101,400  

Decision Package #2  $                                    0.74   $                                         50,024  

Decision Package #3  $                                    1.48   $                                    1,000,048  

TOTAL  $                                  99.78   $                                    7,645,128  
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Performing Arts 

“Our long-term goals deal with the overall growth of arts opportunities and finding long-
term sustainable support for these programs. Funding must come from a collection of 
sources, including student fee support, donor funding, and perhaps most importantly, 
financial growth from the academic side of the institution.” - Performing Arts FY26 Budget 
Proposal 

 
Performing Arts requested a base budget of $9.90. The operating budget was approved 12-
0-1 (Devereux abstaining). 
 
Decision Package #1 – Travel Expense Reallocation 

Decision Package #1 was approved 12-0-1(Devereux abstaining). 

Decision Package #2 – BARD Theatre 

“In the theatre program’s previous iteration, much of the allocated money went towards 
student workers for event operations, marketing, and tickets. Now that these tasks are 
handled in-house under PRAx, these funds can be used elsewhere in the program. Both 
decision packages are efforts to maintain transparency and by clearly communicating that 
funds are no longer spent the same way and are being redirected.” – Olin Hannum, 
Performing Arts Co-Budget manager, SFC Unit Presentations 

Decision Package #2 was approved 12-0-1 (Devereux abstaining).  

Decision Package #3 – PRAx Student Ticket Accessibility 

“This decision packet ensures that PRAx can continue to offer $5 tickets to all OSU 
students for every concert, as well as free tickets for concerts and theater presented by 
OSU student ensembles and University Theater.” - Performing Arts FY 26 Budget Proposal 

Decision Package #3 was approved 11-0-2 (Devereux, Perfect abstaining). 

Table 6. Fee Recommendation for the Performing Arts 

Name of Request Fee Request Total Dollars 

Operating Budget  $                                      9.90   $                                        669,240  

Decision Package #1  $                                          -     -  

Decision Package #2  $                                          -     -  

Decision Package #3  $                                      0.43   $                                          29,068  

TOTAL  $                                    10.33   $                                        698,308  
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Recreational Sports 

“Recreation in the very nature of its title is not usually synonymous with basic needs. 
However, we believe that we provide spaces and services that allow students to thrive at 
OSU. We give students the opportunity to explore, make mistakes and learn outside the 
classroom. While we do that, we also provide amenities that serve houseless students by 
providing Wi-Fi, showers, free day use lockers, and warm, safe spaces for studying.”  
- Recreational Sports FY26 Budget Proposal 
 
Recreational Sports requested a base budget of $131.03. The operating budget was 
approved 12-0-1 (Flick abstaining).  
 
Decision Package #1 – Building Reserves 

“The building reserves funding plan, developed six years ago at the recommendation of the 
Recreational Sports Advisory Board, creates a glide path to incrementally increase the 
annual funding level to $2 million. Without the incremental increase the predicted shortfall 
would eclipse $80 million in less than ten years. We have worked with the SFC in previous 
years to set a glide path that slowly increases the student fee to allow Recreational Sports 
to keep a renewal, renovation, remodel and replacement schedule that allows us to 
preserve the lifecycle of our facilities and keep them operational for future students.”  
- Recreational Sports FY26 Budget Proposal 
  
Decision Package #1 was approved 12-0-1 (Flick abstaining).  
 

Table 7. Fee Recommendation for Recreational Sports 

Name of Request Fee Request Total Dollars 

Operating Budget  $                                  124.64   $                                     8,288,560  

Decision Package #1  $                                      0.59   $                                           11,305  

TOTAL  $                                  125.23   $                                     8,299,865  
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Student Experiences & Engagement  

Student Experience and Engagement (SEE) requested a base budget of $110.25. The 
operating budget was approved 12-0-1 (Khan abstaining).  
 
Decision Package #1 – $1.25 Increase to Student Organization Activity 

Grants 

“The increase is necessary to address the growing demand for activity grants as students 
continue to prioritize community-building and engagement opportunities. The current 
funding, while an improvement, remains insufficient to fully meet the needs of student 
organizations. Over the past year, the number of grant applications has risen sharply as 
costs to host gatherings have increased.” - SEE FY26 Budget Proposal 
 
The three decision packages for Student Experiences & Engagement were presented as 
three different options for increase Student Organization Activity Grant funding.  
 
Decision Package #1 was approved 11-1-1 (Chen opposed; Khan abstaining). 
 
Decision Package #2 – $2.50 Increase to Student Organization Activity 

Grants 

Decision Package #2 was the option recommended by the Student Experience & 
Engagement SAB. The Committee took a preliminary vote on Decision Package #2 during 
SFC Unit Presentations, but did not select decision package #2 for a final vote. Committee 
members voiced the need to keep increases to the fee small while still increasing funding 
for student organizations.  

Decision Package #3 – $5.00 Increase to Student Organization Activity 

Grants 

The Committee did not select decision package #3 for a final vote. 

Table 8. Fee Recommendation for Student Experiences & Engagement 

Name of Request Fee Request Total Dollars 

Operating Budget  $                                110.25   $                                    7,452,900  

Decision Package #1  $                                    1.16   $                                         78,416  

TOTAL  $                                111.41   $                                   7,531,316  
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Contingency & Supplementary Fund 

The SFC is recommending a 70.0% decrease to the Contingency & Supplementary Fund 
fee, from $0.10 per student per term to $0.03. The SFC made this decision with the 
knowledge that the current balance of the Contingency & Supplementary is $686,398, 
which is $186,398 above the recommended minimum balance of $500,000, and after 
reviewing the past ten years of fund allocations. As such, the Committee felt it appropriate 
to lower the allocation to the fund for FY2026. 

See Appendix J for additional context. 

Table 9. Fee Recommendation for Contingency & Supplementary Fund 

Name of Request Fee Request Total Dollars 

Contingency & 
Supplementary Fund  $                                      0.03   $                                            2,028  

TOTAL  $                                      0.03   $                                            2,028  
  



   
 

 Official Recommendation of the Student Fee Committee | FY26 | 16 
 

Student Facility Improvement Fee 

During the FY24 fee-setting process, in consultation with the Oregon State University (OSU) 
Office of the General Counsel, the ASOSU determined that voting annually on the Student 
Facility Improvement Fee was not necessary or recommended. The fee was passed by 
referenda of the student body over the course of several general and special elections and 
resulted in several binding, long-term obligations to OSU in the form of annual debt service 
on the bonds sold as a result of those referenda. Therefore, the Student Fee Committee, 
Senate, and the President are not empowered to alter the rate or collection of the fee until 
the debt service payments are completed and the underlying bonds are defeased.  

The Student Fee Committee agreed at its public meeting on January 9, 2025 to 
acknowledge that the Student Facility Improvement Fee will be charged at a rate of $65.00 
per student per term in Fall, Winter, and Spring terms, and at a rate of $48.50 per student in 
Summer term.   

Appendices K & L contain additional context. 

 

 

  

Table 10. Fee Level for the Student Facility Improvement Fee 

Name of Request Fee Request Total Dollars 

Fall, Winter, Spring  $                                    65.00   $                                     4,394,000  

Summer  $                                    48.50   $                                         145,500  

TOTAL   $                                     4,539,500  
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Base Wage Increase 

The Committee discussed the ASOSU Senate Budgets Committee’s January 4th, 2025 vote 
to recommend a $17.10 base wage to all incidental fee-funded units at both its Unit 
Presentations and Final Deliberations Meetings, following amendment of the adopted 
agenda. The motion to add a decision package to each unit to fund this proposal failed 5-6-
2 (Chen, Wusstig, Banks, Roberts, Khan, Nowers opposed; Flick, Goodyear abstaining). 
Committee members discussed procedural and policy reasons, including the absence of 
review by Student Advisory Boards and the University’s operational oversight of units (See 
Appendix S). The Committee recognized that the Senate may address this question 
separately via mediation.  

For more detail, see Appendices N, O, Q and R.  
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SUMMARY  

This bill approves a total fee level of $21.79 per student per term in Fall 2025, Winter 2026, and 
Spring 2026 to fund the Basic Needs Center (BNC).   
 
 
WHEREAS   ​Oregon law requires that “the board of each public university listed in ORS 

352.002…collect mandatory incidental fees upon the request of the recognized 
student government…” and; 

  
WHEREAS   ​At Oregon State University, the Student Fee Committee (SFC) is tasked with 

review and consideration of the budgets of each university unit or department 
funded by the mandatory incidental fee, and to make a recommendation regarding 
said fee to the ASOSU Senate, and; 

 
WHEREAS​ The ASOSU Senate is tasked with review and approval of the SFC’s 

recommendation of the mandatory incidental fee and; 
 
WHEREAS​ The SFC concluded its deliberations and approved a final recommendation at a 

public meeting on Thursday, January 16, 2025, and; 
 
WHEREAS​ Title IV § 5.E states that “Bills representing the recommendations of the SFC for 

each unit (“fee bills”) shall be introduced to the Senate” and;  
 
WHEREAS​ The Basic Needs Center is one of the university units or departments funded by 

the mandatory incidental fee, and; 
 
WHEREAS​ The SFC is recommending a total fee level of $21.79 be charged per student per 

term in Fall 2025, Winter 2026, and Spring 2026 to fund the BNC; 
 
 

BE IT HEREBY ENACTED BY THE ASOSU THAT:  
  
A fee of $21.79 be charged per student per term in Fall 2025, Winter 2026, and Spring 2026 to 
fund the Basic Needs Center, including:  

●​ $21.55 to fund the operating budget for the purposes provided in the budget 
template herein, and; 

●​ $0.24 to fund Decision Package #1, UHDS Memorandum of Understanding for 
Champinefu Lodge Space for the purposes provided in the budget template 
herein. 

 

 



Basic Needs Center
Requested Budget FY26 2025-2026

Enrollment Summary

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation Requested Budget FY26 % Change
Fall, Winter, Spring 66,500                                  66,500                           67,600                               1.65%
Summer -                                        -                                -                                    0.00%

Incidental Fee Matrix 
*Does not include decision packages

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation Requested Budget FY26 Requested % Change
Requested $ 

Change
Fall, Winter, Spring 21.64$                                  22.18$                           21.55$                               -0.42% (0.09)$             
Summer -$                                      -$                              -$                                  0.00% -$                

Operating Budget 

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation Requested Budget FY26 Requested % Change
Requested $ 

Change
Total Revenue -$                                      -$                              -$                                  0.00% -$                
Total Expense 1,414,210$                           1,449,903$                    1,431,466$                        1.22% 17,256$          
Total Revenue less Expense (1,414,210)$                          (1,449,903)$                   (1,431,466)$                       1.22% (17,256)$         

Operating Fund Balance Analysis FY22 FY23 FY24
30% of FY25 

Operational Budget Over/Under
June 30th Ending Balance 563,002$                              585,384$                       544,962$                           424,263$                        120,699$        

Reserve Budget

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation Requested Budget FY26 Requested % Change
Requested $ 

Change
Building Reserves 19,982$                                19,982$                         19,982$                             0.00% -$                
Equipment Reserves 5,000$                                  5,000$                           5,000$                               0.00% -$                
Total Reserves 24,982$                                24,982$                         24,982$                             0.00% -$                

Reserve Fund Balance Analysis FY22 FY23 FY24
June 30th Ending Balance
Building Reserves 88,142$                                105,694$                       231,019$                           
Equipment Reserves -$                                      126$                              5,203$                               

Decision Packages

Description Index Requested $ Amount
Cost per Student per 

Term
% Impact to 

Fee
Decision Package #1 UHDS MOU for Champinefu MSAFSP & MSAHSR 16,334$                             0.24$                              1.12%
Decision Package #2 -$                                  -$                               0.00%
Decision Package #3 -$                                  -$                               0.00%
Decision Package #4 -$                                  -$                               0.00%
Decision Package #5 -$                                  -$                               0.00%

Requested FY 26 Fee Dollars 
*Does not include decision packages

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation Requested Budget FY26 Requested % Change
Requested $ 

Change
Requested FY 26 Fee Dollars 1,439,060$                           1,474,970$                    1,456,780$                        1.23% 17,720$          



Basic Needs Center
Approved Budget FY23 Actual FY23 Approved Budget FY24 Actual FY24 Approved Budget FY25

Prior Year Approved 
Budget + Inflation

Requested Budget FY26
Amount of Change 

FY26
Requested % 
Change FY26

Approved Budget 
FY26

Approved % 
Change FY26

Decision Package #1 
FY26

Decision Package #2 
FY26

Decision Package #3 
FY26

Decision Package #4 
FY26

Decision Package #5 
FY26

2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026

Revenue Index Title
MSAHSR MSA - Basic Needs Center -$                    626$                  -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                    -$                 0.0% -$                  0.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MSAFSP MSA - BNC Food Security Programs -$                    -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                    -$                 0.0% -$                  0.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total -$                    626$                  -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                    -$                 0.0% -$                  0.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Expense
MSAHSR MSA - Basic Needs Center 624,892$             907,476$            682,402$            750,855$            747,338$            767,445$            967,480$             220,142$         29.5% -$                  -100.0% 8,167$               -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MSAFSP MSA - BNC Food Security Programs 626,298$             308,454$            652,997$            531,369$            666,872$            682,458$            463,986$             (202,886)$        -30.4% -$                  -100.0% 8,167$               -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total 1,251,190$          1,215,929$         1,335,399$         1,282,224$         1,414,210$         1,449,903$         1,431,466$          17,256$           1.2% -$                  -100.0% 16,334$             -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

Revenue less Expense (1,251,190)$        (1,215,303)$        (1,335,399)$        (1,282,224)$        (1,414,210)$        (1,449,903)$        (1,431,466)$         (17,256)$          1.2% -$                  -100.0% (16,334)$            -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Transfers In
MSAHSR MSA - Basic Needs Center (1,251,190)$        (1,281,086)$        (1,335,399)$        (1,341,125)$        (1,414,078)$        -$                   -$                    -$                 -100.0% 0 -100.0% 0 0 0 0 0
MSAFSP MSA - BNC Food Security Programs -$                    -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                    -$                 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0 0
Total Transfers In (1,251,190)$        (1,281,086)$        (1,335,399)$        (1,341,125)$        (1,414,078)$        -$                   -$                    -$                 -100.0% -$                  -100.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Transfers Out
MSAHSR MSA - Basic Needs Center -$                    3,568$                -$                   100,367$            -$                   -$                   -$                    -$                 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0 0
MSAFSP MSA - BNC Food Security Programs -$                    -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                    -$                 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0 0
Total Transfers Out -$                    3,568$                -$                   100,367$            -$                   -$                   -$                    -$                 - -$                  0.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Net Transfers (1,251,190)$        (1,277,519)$        (1,335,399)$        (1,240,758)$        (1,414,078)$        -$                   -$                    -$                 -100.0% -$                  -100.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

RESERVES
Building Reserves
MSABD7 MSA - Bldg Repr 110104 Champinefu 19,982$              15,164$              19,982$              20,052$              19,982$              19,982$              19,982$               -$                 0.0% -100.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Building Reserves 19,982$              15,164$              19,982$              20,052$              19,982$              19,982$              19,982$               -$                 0.0% -$                  -100.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

Equipment Reserves
MSAEQ5 MSA - Equip Repl 110104 BNC 5,000$                10,050$              5,000$                4,986$                5,000$                5,000$                5,000$                 -$                 0.0% -100.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Equipment Reserves 5,000$                10,050$              5,000$                4,986$                5,000$                5,000$                5,000$                 -$                 0.0% -$                  -100.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Building and Equipment Reserves 24,982$              25,214$              24,982$              25,038$              24,982$              24,982$              24,982$               -$                 0.0% -$                  -100.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

Revenue Less Expense (1,251,190)$        (1,215,303)$        (1,335,399)$        (1,282,224)$        (1,414,210)$        (1,449,903)$        (1,431,466)$         17,256$           1.2% -$                  -100.0% (16,334)$            -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Dollar Amount Requested for Operations 1,251,190$          1,215,303$         1,335,399$         1,414,210$         1,449,903$         1,431,466$          17,256$           1.2% -$                  -100.0% 16,334$             -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Dollar Amount Requested for Reserves 24,982$              25,214$              24,982$              25,038$              24,982$              24,982$              24,982$               -$                 0.0% -$                  -100.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Fees Requested 1,276,172$          1,240,517$         1,360,381$         25,038$              1,439,192$         1,474,885$         1,456,448$          17,256$           1.2% -$                  -100.0% 16,334$             -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Summer Request -$                    -$                   -$                 0.0% -$                  0.0%
FWS Request 1,276,172$          1,360,381$         1,439,192$         1,474,885$         1,456,448$          17,256$           1.2% -$                  -100.0% 16,334$             -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

FEE REQUEST Approved Budget FY23 Actual FY23 Approved Budget FY24 Actual FY24 Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation
Requested Budget FY26

Approved Budget 
FY26

Decision Package #1 
FY26

Decision Package #2 
FY26

Decision Package #3 
FY26

Decision Package #4 
FY26

Decision Package #5 
FY26

2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026

Student Fees Operations
Fall, Winter, Spring 1,275,868$          1,291,031$         1,360,381$         1,365,235$         1,439,060$         1,474,970$         1,456,780$          -$                  16,224$             -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Summer -$                   -$                    -$                  -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Fee Income 1,275,868$          1,360,381$         1,365,235$         1,439,060$         1,474,970$         1,456,780$          -$                  16,224$             -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

Enrollment
Fall, Winter, Spring 63,476                64,225                65,090                65,315                66,500                66,500                67,600                 67,600               67,600               67,600                67,600                67,600                67,600                
Summer -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Cost per Student per Term
Fall, Winter, Spring 20.10$                20.10$                20.90 20.90$                21.64 22.18$                21.55$                 0.24$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Summer -$                    -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                    0.00 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   



Account Category Approved Budget FY23 Actual FY23
Approved Budget 

FY24
Actual FY24

Approved Budget 
FY25

Prior Year Approved 
Budget + Inflation

Requested Budget 
FY26

Amount of Change 
FY26

Requested % 
Change FY26

Approved Budget 
FY26

Approved % Change 
FY26

Decision Package 
#1 FY26

Decision Package 
#2 FY26

Decision Package 
#3 FY26

Decision Package 
#4 FY26

Decision Package 
#5 FY26

2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026

Revenue

Investments (05100 - 05265) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Sales & Services (06000 - 06998) 0 626 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Medical and Hospital Services Income (07000 - 07899) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Other Revenues (08000 - 08899) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Internal Sales (09000 - 09403) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Internal Sales Reimbursement (79000 - 79398) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenue 0 626 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Expenses

Salary

Unclassified Salaries (10100 - 10299) 263,516 230,806 289,439 232,495 297,448 306,371 326,796 29,348 9.87% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Classified Salaries (10300 - 10485) 39,856 49,450 52,852 50,282 55,996 60,263 60,002 4,006 7.15% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Student Pay (10500 - 10540) 183,140 171,016 191,839 209,445 197,594 204,510 170,098 (27,496) -13.92% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

GTA Pay (10600 - 10640) 55,063 54,024 59,619 59,047 61,402 63,244 64,076 2,674 4.35% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Moving Expenses (10780 - 10790) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Salary 541,575 505,296 593,749 551,269 612,440 634,388 620,972 8,532 1.39% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Other Payroll Expenses (OPE)

Other Payroll Expense (10900 - 10935) 0 (10,274) 0 2,536 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Grad Assistant Fee Remissions (10941 - 10954) 47,931 43,991 47,581 50,391 48,895 50,362 49,364 469 0.96% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Unclassified Other Payroll Expense (10960 - 10968) 163,957 135,124 180,078 138,975 182,609 188,087 204,756 22,147 12.13% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Classified Other Payroll Expense (10970 - 10978) 33,730 36,773 39,318 38,311 40,568 41,785 42,350 1,782 4.39% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Student Other Payroll Expense (10980 - 10988) 3,663 4,975 4,604 6,336 4,545 4,636 3,402 (1,143) -25.15% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

GTA Other Payroll Expense (10990 - 10998) 19,327 17,845 20,477 22,004 23,506 24,211 25,188 1,682 7.16% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Other Payroll Expenses (OPE) 268,608 228,434 292,058 258,553 300,123 309,081 325,060 24,937 8.31% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Salary & Other Payroll Expenses (OPE) 810,183 733,730 885,807 809,822 912,563 943,469 946,032 33,469 3.67% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses

Supplies (20000 - 21070) 28,638 68,266 29,320 48,751 30,258 31,317 31,317 1,059 3.50% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Communications / Postage & Shipping (22000 - 22599) 10,155 12,670 13,519 12,022 15,644 16,192 16,191 547 3.50% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Facilities & Utilities (23000 - 23599) 25,648 17,948 27,385 19,361 29,254 30,278 31,403 2,149 7.35% 0 -100% 16,334 0 0 0 0

Rentals & Leases (24000 - 24299) 27,057 27,919 27,598 29,588 28,481 29,478 29,477 996 3.50% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Fees & Services (24500 - 24999) 9,543 18,234 9,734 28,061 10,046 10,398 10,397 351 3.49% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Medical and Scientific Services (25000 - 25199) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Assessments (28000 - 28590) 54,456 57,761 56,089 70,538 101,301 101,301 79,177 (22,124) -21.84% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Conferences, Entertainment, etc (28600 - 28699) 10,930 9,519 11,148 11,285 11,505 11,908 11,908 403 3.50% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Fiscal Management Expense (28700 - 28725) 129 90 132 0 136 141 141 5 3.68% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Medical Insurance Expense (28730 - 28731) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Debt/Investment Expense (28800 - 28840) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Miscellaneous Services & Supplies (28900 - 28999) 520 45 530 186 547 566 566 19 3.47% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Training (29000 - 29052) 3,224 1,655 3,288 1,976 3,393 3,512 3,512 119 3.51% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Travel (39100 - 39999) 7,120 857 7,262 1,338 7,495 7,757 7,758 263 3.51% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Student Aid (50000 - 59101) 263,587 267,236 263,587 249,296 263,587 263,587 263,587 0 0.00% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Merchandise for Resale or Redistribution (60000 - 65199) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Other Expenses 441,007 482,200 449,592 472,402 501,647 506,434 485,434 (16,213) -3.23% 0 -100% 16,334 0 0 0 0

Grand Total Expenses 1,251,190 1,215,929 1,335,399 1,282,224 1,414,210 1,449,903 1,431,466 17,256 1.22% 0 -100% 16,334 0 0 0 0

Total Revenue less Total Expenses (1,251,190) (1,215,303) (1,335,399) (1,282,224) (1,414,210) (1,449,903) (1,431,466) (17,256) 1.22% 0 -100% (16,334) 0 0 0 0

Transfers

Transfer In (91000 - 91501) (1,251,190) (1,281,086) (1,335,399) (1,341,125) (1,414,078) 0 0 0 -100.00% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Transfer Out (92000 - 92501) 0 3,568 0 100,367 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Transfers (1,251,190) (1,277,519) (1,335,399) (1,240,758) (1,414,078) 0 0 0 -100% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses

Capital Outlay (40000 - 42001) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Depreciation Expense (80500 - 80671) 751 4,287 751 6,054 6,054 0 6,054 0 0.00% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

110104 - MSA Basic Needs Center

Please include purchases you will be making using 4xxxx account codes from your operating accounts that will be booked as an asset



  
BE IT HEREBY ORDERED BY THE ASOSU THAT UPON PASSAGE:  

  
This bill be sent to:  
Audrey Schlotter, ASOSU President  
Sophia Nowers, Student Fee Committee Chair  
Lillian Goodyear, Student Fee Committee Vice Chair  
Eva Erickson, ASOSU Records Clerk  
Leslie Schacht Drey, Associate Dean of Students  
Steve Hoelscher, Associate Vice Provost for Student Affairs  
Stephanie Pearse, Financial Services Manager, Financial Strategic Services for Student Affairs  
Nathan Forbes, Accountant 1, Financial Strategic Services for Student Affairs  
Erica Dodson, Associate Director of Financial Strategic Services 
Nicole Hindes, Director, Basic Needs Center  
Ryan Oropeza, Student Advisory Board Chair 

Kayla Ramirez, Basic Needs Center Liaison to the Student Fee Committee  
  
Authored by:  
Sophia Nowers, SFC Chair  
  
Sponsored by:  
Mercedez Allen, ASOSU Senator 
Eliza Eckman, ASOSU Senator 
Marisa Ikehara, ASOSU Senator 
Teaghan Knox, ASOSU Senator 
Emerson Pearson, ASOSU Senator 

  
Confirmation of passage:  
  
Zachary Kowash, ASOSU Vice President and President of the Senate 
  
Signature: ___________________________ Date: _______________ 
 

Approval or veto by the ASOSU President:  
 
Audrey Schlotter, ASOSU President  
  
Signature: ___________________________________ Date: __________    Approved   Vetoed  



 

 

 



 

  
SUMMARY  

This bill approves a total fee level of $99.78 per student per term in Fall 2025, Winter 2026, and 
Spring 2026 to fund the Memorial Union. 
 
 
WHEREAS   ​Oregon law requires that “the board of each public university listed in ORS 

352.002…collect mandatory incidental fees upon the request of the recognized 
student government…” and; 

  
WHEREAS   ​At Oregon State University, the Student Fee Committee (SFC) is tasked with 

review and consideration of the budgets of each university unit or department 
funded by the mandatory incidental fee, and to make a recommendation regarding 
said fee to the ASOSU Senate, and; 

 
WHEREAS​ The ASOSU Senate is tasked with review and approval of the SFC’s 

recommendation of the mandatory incidental fee and; 
 
WHEREAS​ The SFC concluded its deliberations and approved a final recommendation at a 

public meeting on Thursday, January 16, 2025, and; 
 
WHEREAS​ Title IV § 5.E states that “Bills representing the recommendations of the SFC for 

each unit (“fee bills”) shall be introduced to the Senate” and;  
 
WHEREAS​ The Memorial Union is one of the university units or departments funded by the 

mandatory incidental fee, and; 
 
WHEREAS​ The SFC is recommending a total fee level of $99.78 be charged per student per 

term in Fall 2025, Winter 2026, and Spring 2026 to fund the Memorial Union; 
 
 

BE IT HEREBY ENACTED BY THE ASOSU THAT:  
  
A fee of $99.78 be charged per student per term in Fall 2025, Winter 2026, and Spring 2026 to 
fund the Memorial Union, including:  

●​ $96.06 to fund the operating budget for the purposes provided in the budget 
template herein, and; 

●​ $1.50 to fund Decision Package #1, Events Manager (0.70 FTE) for the purposes 
provided in the budget template herein, and; 



●​ $0.74 to fund Decision Package #2, Projects Coordinator for the purposes 
provided in the budget template herein, and; 

●​ $1.48 to fund Decision Package #3, Student Experience Center Building 
Reserves for the purposes provided in the budget template herein. 

  
  



110111 - Memorial Union
Requested Budget FY26 2025-2026

Enrollment Summary

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation
Requested 

Budget FY26 % Change
Fall, Winter, Spring 66,500                                66,500                        67,600                 1.65%
Summer -                                      -                              -                       0.00%

Incidental Fee Matrix
*Does not include decision packages

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation
Requested 

Budget FY26
Requested % 

Change
Requested $ 

Change
Fall, Winter, Spring 96.05$                                99.96$                        96.06$                 0.01% 0.01$          
Summer -$                                    -$                            -$                     0.00% -$            

Operating Budget 

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation
Requested 

Budget FY26
Requested % 

Change
Requested $ 

Change
Total Revenue 1,835,126$                         1,835,126$                 1,992,969$          8.60% 157,843$    
Total Expense 7,021,898$                         7,281,549$                 7,285,702$          3.76% 263,804$    
Total Revenue less Expense (5,186,772)$                        (5,446,423)$                (5,292,733)$         2.04% (105,961)$   

Operating Fund Balance Analysis FY22 FY23 FY24

30% of FY25 
Operational 

Budget Over/Under
June 30th Ending Balance 1,430,217$                         1,586,392$                 1,285,448$          2,106,569$      (821,121)$   

Reserve Budget

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation
Requested 

Budget FY26
Requested % 

Change
Requested $ 

Change
Building Reserves-MU 1,014,992$                         1,014,992$                 1,014,992$          0.00% -$            
Building Reserves-SEC 170,000$                            170,000$                    170,000$             0.00% -$            
Equipment Reserves- MU 15,742$                              15,742$                      15,742$               0.00% -$            
Equipment Reserves- SEC -$                                    -$                            -$                     0.00% -$            
Total Reserves 1,200,734$                         1,200,734$                 1,200,734$          0.00% -$            

Reserve Fund Balance Analysis FY22 FY23 FY24
June 30th Ending Balance

Building Reserves-MU 4,507,197$                         6,429,938$                 6,438,398$          $1 million earmarked for ADA Accessibility
Building Reserves-SEC 931,075$                            1,134,824$                 1,540,020$          
Equipment Reserves- MU 94,780$                              823,693$                    740,028$             
Equipment Reserves- SEC -$                                    -$                            -$                     New in FY25

Decision Packages

Description Index Requested $ 
Amount

Cost per 
Student per 

Term

% Impact to 
Fee

Decision Package #1 Events Manager (.70) MUNAVS 101,400$             1.50$               1.56%
Decision Package #2 Project Coordinator MUNFAC 50,024$               0.74$               0.77%
Decision Package #3 SEC Reserve MUNBD2 100,048$             1.48$               1.54%
Decision Package #4 -$                     -$                 0.00%
Decision Package #5 -$                     -$                 0.00%

Requested FY 26 Fee Dollars

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation
Requested 

Budget FY26
Requested % 

Change
Requested $ 

Change
Requested FY 26 Fee Dollars 6,387,325$                         6,647,340$                 6,493,656$          1.66% 106,331$    



110111 - Memorial Union
Approved Budget 

FY23
Actual FY23

Approved Budget 
FY24

Actual FY24
Approved Budget 

FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation
Requested Budget 

FY26
Amount of Change 

FY26
Requested % Change 

FY26
Approved Budget 

FY26
Approved % Change 

FY26
Decision Package #1 

FY26
Decision Package #2 

FY26
Decision Package #3 

FY26
Decision Package #4 

FY26
Decision Package #5 

FY26

2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026

Revenue Index Title
MUN72F MUN - MU Concourse Exhibits -$                   175$                  -$                   -$                   14,000$             14,000$             12,000$             (2,000)$              -14.3% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUN99F MUN - Design & Marketing 50,500$             66,756$             55,500$             82,769$             62,000$             62,000$             70,000$             8,000$               12.9% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNADM MUN - MU Actvt Faclty/Prgms Adm -$                   19,704$             -$                   43,285$             -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% -$                   0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNAVS MUN - Audio / Visual Services 527,748$           784,834$           527,748$           849,649$           714,400$           714,400$           735,820$           21,420$             3.0% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNBLD MUN - MU Actvt Building Servcs -$                   1,246$               -$                   911$                  -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% -$                   0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNCUS MUN - Custodial 398,239$           342,840$           492,825$           508,950$           492,825$           492,825$           581,718$           88,893$             18.0% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNFAC MUN - MU Facility 310,309$           333,272$           280,632$           377,035$           323,901$           323,901$           350,091$           26,190$             8.1% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNKIT MUN - Community Kitchen -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   28,000$             28,000$             41,000$             13,000$             46.4% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNLAN MUN - Memorial Union Lanes & Games 152,700$           201,621$           170,000$           205,906$           185,000$           185,000$           187,340$           2,340$               1.3% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNMDS MUN - MU Debt Service -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% -$                   0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNREP MUN - Maintenance Operations -$                   685$                  -$                   1,575$               -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% -$                   0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNSEC MUN - Student Experience Center -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% -$                   0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNSPE MUN - Small Programs - Events -$                   14,652$             12,000$             14,188$             15,000$             15,000$             15,000$             -$                   0.0% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNTEC MUN - Technology Access -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% -$                   0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total 1,439,496$        1,765,785$        1,538,705$        2,084,268$        1,835,126$        1,835,126$        1,992,969$        157,843$           8.6% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Expense
MUN72F MUN - MU Concourse Exhibits 31,037$             30,055$             28,222$             25,679$             65,057$             67,062$             82,882$             17,825$             27.4% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUN99F MUN - Design & Marketing 161,122$           188,265$           191,447$           215,746$           196,604$           202,866$           204,013$           7,409$               3.8% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNADM MUN - MU Actvt Faclty/Prgms Adm 1,028,378$        1,020,661$        1,154,476$        1,278,624$        1,425,010$        1,442,994$        1,319,026$        (105,984)$          -7.4% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNAVS MUN - Audio / Visual Services 601,697$           788,363$           842,253$           996,885$           999,552$           1,048,414$        1,068,989$        69,437$             6.9% -$                   -100% 101,601$           -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNBLD MUN - MU Actvt Building Servcs 384,349$           139,025$           196,439$           209,780$           202,119$           209,164$           217,595$           15,476$             7.7% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNCUS MUN - Custodial 942,765$           949,602$           1,024,869$        1,038,637$        1,070,723$        1,121,770$        1,152,929$        82,206$             7.7% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNFAC MUN - MU Facility 1,571,030$        1,288,717$        1,750,509$        1,535,736$        1,859,319$        1,946,185$        1,877,663$        18,344$             1.0% -$                   -100% -$                   49,762$             -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNKIT MUN - Community Kitchen -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   185,722$           191,761$           228,869$           43,147$             23.2% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNLAN MUN - Memorial Union Lanes & Games 183,589$           187,336$           192,200$           178,609$           198,128$           205,032$           206,189$           8,061$               4.1% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNMDS MUN - MU Debt Service 2,273,880$        2,273,927$        2,203,866$        2,223,057$        2,128,370$        2,128,370$        2,049,737$        (78,633)$            -3.7% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNREP MUN - Maintenance Operations 302,108$           173,810$           308,150$           345,647$           318,012$           329,056$           370,926$           52,914$             16.6% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNSEC MUN - Student Experience Center 375,597$           370,059$           391,132$           435,746$           403,604$           417,728$           437,778$           34,174$             8.5% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNSPE MUN - Small Programs - Events -$                   4,479$               12,000$             30,759$             21,260$             22,002$             33,780$             12,520$             58.9% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNTEC MUN - Technology Access 70,878$             76,144$             74,433$             65,888$             76,788$             77,515$             85,063$             8,275$               10.8% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total 7,926,430$        7,490,443$        8,369,996$        8,580,792$        9,150,268$        9,409,919$        9,335,439$        185,171$           2.0% -$                   -100% 101,601$           49,762$             -$                   -$                   -$                   

Revenue less Expense (6,486,934)$       (5,724,658)$       (6,831,291)$       (6,496,525)$       (7,315,142)$       (7,574,793)$       (7,342,470)$       (27,328)$            0.4% -$                   -100% (101,601)$          (49,762)$            -$                   -$                   -$                   

Transfers In
MUN72F MUN - MU Concourse Exhibits -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUN99F MUN - Design & Marketing -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNADM MUN - MU Actvt Faclty/Prgms Adm (4,268,054)$       (4,285,438)$       (4,627,425)$       (4,643,621)$       (7,179,102)$       -$                   -$                   7,179,102$        -100.0% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNAVS MUN - Audio / Visual Services -$                   -$                   -$                   (490,004)$          -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNBLD MUN - MU Actvt Building Servcs -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNCUS MUN - Custodial -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNFAC MUN - MU Facility -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNKIT MUN - Community Kitchen -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNLAN MUN - Memorial Union Lanes & Games -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNMDS MUN - MU Debt Service (2,273,880)$       (2,273,323)$       (2,203,866)$       (2,203,866)$       (2,128,370)$       (2,128,370)$       -$                   2,128,370$        -100.0% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNREP MUN - Maintenance Operations -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNSEC MUN - Student Experience Center -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNSPE MUN - Small Programs - Events -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNTEC MUN - Technology Access -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
Total Transfers In (6,541,934)$       (6,558,761)$       (6,831,291)$       (7,337,492)$       (9,307,472)$       (2,128,370)$       -$                   9,307,472$        -100.0% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

Transfers Out
MUN72F MUN - MU Concourse Exhibits -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUN99F MUN - Design & Marketing -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNADM MUN - MU Actvt Faclty/Prgms Adm -$                   1,880,802$        -$                   716,958$           -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNAVS MUN - Audio / Visual Services -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNBLD MUN - MU Actvt Building Servcs -$                   1,035$               -$                   1,523$               -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNCUS MUN - Custodial -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNFAC MUN - MU Facility -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNKIT MUN - Community Kitchen -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNLAN MUN - Memorial Union Lanes & Games -$                   1,920$               -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNMDS MUN - MU Debt Service -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNREP MUN - Maintenance Operations -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNSEC MUN - Student Experience Center -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNSPE MUN - Small Programs - Events -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MUNTEC MUN - Technology Access -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
Total Transfers Out -$                   1,883,757$        -$                   718,481$           -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.0% -$                   0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Net Transfers (6,541,934)$       (4,675,003)$       (6,831,291)$       (6,619,010)$       (9,307,472)$       (2,128,370)$       -$                   9,307,472$        -100.0% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

RESERVES
Building Reserves
MUNBD1 MUN - Bldg Repr 110111 Mem Union 899,992$           1,026,957$        1,014,992$        1,018,425$        1,014,992$        1,014,992$        1,014,992$        -$                   0.0% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNBD2 MUN - Bldg Repr 110111 Stdt Exp Ctr 170,000$           172,045$           170,000$           170,549$           170,000$           170,000$           170,000$           -$                   0.0% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   100,000$           -$                   -$                   
Total Building Reserves 1,069,992$        1,199,002$        1,184,992$        1,188,974$        1,184,992$        1,184,992$        1,184,992$        -$                   0.0% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   100,000$           -$                   -$                   
Equipment Reserves
MUNEQ1 MUN - Equip Repl 110111 Mem Union 15,742$             15,972$             15,742$             15,754$             15,742$             15,742$             15,742$             -$                   0.0% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MUNEQ4 MUN - Equip Repl 110111 SEC -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -100.0% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Equipment Reserves 15,742$             15,972$             15,742$             15,754$             15,742$             15,742$             15,742$             -$                   0.0% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Building and Equipment Reserves 1,085,734$        1,214,974$        1,200,734$        1,204,728$        1,200,734$        1,200,734$        1,200,734$        -$                   0.0% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   100,000$           -$                   -$                   

Revenue Less Expense (6,486,934)$       (5,724,658)$       (6,831,291)$       (6,496,525)$       (7,315,142)$       (7,574,793)$       (7,342,470)$       27,328$             0.4% -$                   -100% (101,601)$          (49,762)$            -$                   -$                   -$                   
Less Bonds (Transfer from other source) 2,273,880$        2,273,323$        2,203,866$        2,203,866$        2,128,370$        2,128,370$        2,049,737$        (78,633)$            -3.7% -100%
Total Dollar Amount Requested for Operations 4,213,054$        3,451,335$        4,627,425$        4,292,659$        5,186,772$        5,446,423$        5,292,733$        105,961$           2.0% -$                   -100% 101,601$           49,762$             -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Dollar Amount Requested for Reserves 1,085,734$        1,214,974$        1,200,734$        1,204,728$        1,200,734$        1,200,734$        1,200,734$        -$                   0.0% -$                   -100% -$                   -$                   100,000$           -$                   -$                   
Total Fees Requested 5,298,788$        4,666,309$        5,828,159$        5,497,387$        6,387,506$        6,647,157$        6,493,467$        105,961$           1.7% -$                   -100% 101,601$           49,762$             100,000$           -$                   -$                   
Summer Request -$                   -$                   -$                   -100.0% -$                   -100%
FWS Request 5,298,788$        5,828,159$        6,387,506$        6,647,157$        6,493,467$        105,961$           1.7% -$                   -100% 101,601$           49,762$             100,000$           -$                   -$                   

FEE REQUEST Approved Budget 
FY23

Actual FY23
Approved Budget 

FY24
Actual FY24

Approved Budget 
FY25

Prior Year Approved 
Budget + Inflation

Requested Budget 
FY26

Approved Budget 
FY26

Decision Package #1 
FY26

Decision Package #2 
FY26

Decision Package #3 
FY26

Decision Package #4 
FY26

Decision Package #5 
FY26

2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2024-2025 2024-2025 2024-2025 2024-2025 2024-2025
Student Fees Operations

Fall, Winter, Spring 5,413,868$        5,477,708$        5,828,159$        5,848,348$        6,387,325$        6,647,340$        6,493,656$        -$                   101,400$           50,024$             100,048$           -$                   -$                   
Summer -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Fee Income 5,413,868$        5,477,708$        5,828,159$        5,848,348$        6,387,325$        6,647,340$        6,493,656$        -$                   101,400$           50,024$             100,048$           -$                   -$                   

Enrollment
Fall, Winter, Spring 63,476               64,225               65,090               65,315               66,500               66,500               67,600               67,600               67,600               67,600               67,600               67,600               67,600               
Summer -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Cost per Student per Term
Fall, Winter, Spring 85.29$               85.29$               89.54 89.54$               96.05$               99.96$               96.06$               0.00 1.50$                 0.74$                 1.48$                 -$                   -$                   
Summer -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.00 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   



Account Category
Approved Budget 

FY23 Actual FY23
Approved Budget 

FY24 Actual FY24
Approved Budget 

FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation
Requested Budget 

FY26
Amount of Change 

FY26
Requested % Change 

FY26
Approved Budget 

FY26
Approved % Change 

FY26
Decision Package #1 

FY26
Decision Package 

#2 FY26

Decision 
Package #3 

FY26

Decision 
Package #4 

FY26
2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026

Revenue
Investments (05100 - 05265) 0 15,336 0 26,047 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0
Sales & Services (06000 - 06998) 421,056 327,924 385,701 363,181 345,401 345,401 345,921 520 0.15% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0

Medical and Hospital Services Income (07000 - 07899) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0

Other Revenues (08000 - 08899) 54,370 27,746 9,448 9,451 8,400 8,400 8,400 0 0.00% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0
Internal Sales (09000 - 09403) 398,331 679,945 399,331 751,322 609,000 609,000 635,590 26,590 4.37% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0
Internal Sales Reimbursement (79000 - 79398) 565,739 714,833 744,225 934,266 872,325 872,325 1,003,058 130,733 14.99% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0

Total Revenue 1,439,496 1,765,785 1,538,705 2,084,268 1,835,126 1,835,126 1,992,969                         157,843 9%                                       - -100%                                       -                                     -                            -                            - 
Expenses
Salary
Unclassified Salaries (10100 - 10299) 496,144 507,967 502,222 577,270 737,801 759,935 786,821 49,020 6.64% 0 -100% 63,809 (46,652) 0 0
Classified Salaries (10300 - 10485) 1,056,102 941,168 1,331,524 1,021,202 1,364,143 1,468,091 1,424,621 60,478 4.43% 0 -100% 0 82,879 0 0
Student Pay (10500 - 10540) 901,910 829,280 885,115 1,082,500 981,155 1,015,495 1,014,004 32,849 3.35% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0
GTA Pay (10600 - 10640) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0
Moving Expenses (10780 - 10790) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0

Total Salary 2,454,156 2,278,414 2,718,861 2,680,972 3,083,099 3,243,521 3,225,446                         142,347 4.6%                                       - -100%                           63,809                         36,227                            -                            - 
Other Payroll Expenses (OPE)
Other Payroll Expense (10900 - 10935) 0 16,253 0 41,361 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0
Grad Assistant Fee Remissions (10941 - 10954) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0
Unclassified Other Payroll Expense (10960 - 10968) 289,257 285,533 293,891 338,901 456,656 470,356 498,030 41,374 9.06% 0 -100% 37,792 (37,362) 0 0
Classified Other Payroll Expense (10970 - 10978) 749,334 678,888 913,245 709,642 904,295 931,424 935,672 31,377 3.47% 0 -100% 0 50,897 0 0
Student Other Payroll Expense (10980 - 10988) 18,040 10,864 13,339 19,524 12,637 12,890 20,280 7,643 60.48% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0
GTA Other Payroll Expense (10990 - 10998) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0

Total Other Payroll Expenses (OPE) 1,056,631 991,538 1,220,475 1,109,428 1,373,588 1,414,669 1,453,982                           80,394 73%                                       - -100%                           37,792                         13,535                            -                            - 
Total Salary & Other Payroll Expenses (OPE) 3,510,787 3,269,952 3,939,336 3,790,400 4,456,687 4,658,190 4,679,428                         222,741 78%                                       - -100%                         101,601                         49,762                            -                            - 

Other Expenses
Supplies (20000 - 21070) 206,118 164,450 220,197 168,348 244,145 252,690 265,653 21,508 8.81% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0

Communications / Postage & Shipping (22000 - 22599) 47,108 33,846 48,050 33,494 49,587 51,323 51,323 1,736 3.50% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0

Facilities & Utilities (23000 - 23599) 1,020,005 906,663 1,059,438 1,216,668 1,127,051 1,166,498 1,253,777 126,726 11.24% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0
Rentals & Leases (24000 - 24299) 17,566 66,346 17,917 73,626 18,491 19,138 19,138 647 3.50% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0
Fees & Services (24500 - 24999) 125,976 113,453 128,494 291,032 134,357 139,059 140,720 6,363 4.74% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0
Medical and Scientific Services (25000 - 25199) 1,020 10 1,040 0 1,073 1,111 1,111 38 3.54% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0
Assessments (28000 - 28590) 666,311 613,131 687,903 721,381 903,863 903,863 779,057 (124,806) -13.81% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0
Conferences, Entertainment, etc (28600 - 28699) 5,400 8,319 5,508 14,093 9,816 10,160 10,327 511 5.21% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0
Fiscal Management Expense (28700 - 28725) 19,622 16,488 24,957 21,891 27,472 28,434 28,260 788 2.87% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0
Medical Insurance Expense (28730 - 28731) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0
Debt/Investment Expense (28800 - 28840) 2,273,880 2,273,927 2,203,866 2,223,057 2,128,370 2,128,370 2,049,737 (78,633) -3.69% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0
Miscellaneous Services & Supplies (28900 - 28999) 4,138 8,667 4,221 5,426 4,356 4,508 4,509 153 3.51% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0
Training (29000 - 29052) 12,689 1,055 12,943 1,926 13,357 13,824 7,930 (5,427) -40.63% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0
Travel (39100 - 39999) 11,855 13,035 12,092 17,462 12,480 12,917 15,161 2,681 21.48% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0
Student Aid (50000 - 59101) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0

Merchandise for Resale or Redistribution (60000 - 65199) 3,955 1,101 4,034 1,988 19,163 19,834 29,308 10,145 52.94% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0

Total Other Expenses 4,415,643 4,220,490 4,430,660 4,790,392 4,693,581 4,751,728 4,656,011                         (37,570) -0.80%                                       - -100%                                       -                                     -                            -                            - 
Grand Total Expenses 7,926,430 7,490,443 8,369,996 8,580,792 9,150,268 9,409,919 9,335,439                         185,171 2.02%                                       - -100%                         101,601                         49,762                            -                            - 

Total Revenue less Total Expenses (6,486,934) (5,724,658) (6,831,291) (6,496,525) (7,315,142) (7,574,793) (7,342,470)                         (27,328) 0.4%                                       - -100%                       (101,601)                       (49,762)                            -                            - 

Transfers
Transfer In (91000 - 91501) (6,541,934) (6,558,761) (6,831,291) (7,337,492) (9,307,472) (2,128,370) 0 9,307,472 -100% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0
Transfer Out (92000 - 92501) 0 1,883,757 0 718,481 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0

Total Transfers (6,541,934) (4,675,003) (6,831,291) (6,619,010) (9,307,472) (2,128,370) 36.25% 9,307,472 -100% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0
Other Expenses
Capital Outlay (40000 - 42001) 55,000 0 0 0 21,747 0 0 (21,747) -100% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0
Depreciation Expense (80500 - 80671) 1,374,679 1,380,931 1,368,913 1,425,059 1,294,086 1,006 1,280,816 (13,270) -1% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0
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SUMMARY  

This bill approves a total fee level of $131.62 per student per term in Fall 2025, Winter 2026, and 
Spring 2026 to fund the Department of Recreational Sports. 
 
 
WHEREAS   ​Oregon law requires that “the board of each public university listed in ORS 

352.002…collect mandatory incidental fees upon the request of the recognized 
student government…” and; 

  
WHEREAS   ​At Oregon State University, the Student Fee Committee (SFC) is tasked with 

review and consideration of the budgets of each university unit or department 
funded by the mandatory incidental fee, and to make a recommendation regarding 
said fee to the ASOSU Senate, and; 

 
WHEREAS​ The ASOSU Senate is tasked with review and approval of the SFC’s 

recommendation of the mandatory incidental fee and; 
 
WHEREAS​ The SFC concluded its deliberations and approved a final recommendation at a 

public meeting on Thursday, January 16, 2025, and; 
 
WHEREAS​ Title IV § 5.E states that “Bills representing the recommendations of the SFC for 

each unit (“fee bills”) shall be introduced to the Senate” and;  
 
WHEREAS​ The Department of Recreational Sports is one of the university units or 

departments funded by the mandatory incidental fee, and; 
 
WHEREAS​ The SFC is recommending a total fee level of $131.62 be charged per student per 

term in Fall 2025, Winter 2026, and Spring 2026 to fund the Department of 
Recreational Sports; 

 
 

BE IT HEREBY ENACTED BY THE ASOSU THAT:  
  
A fee of $131.62 be charged per student per term in Fall 2025, Winter 2026, and Spring 2026 to 
fund the Department of Recreational Sports, including:  

●​ $131.03 to fund the operating budget for the purposes provided in the budget 
template herein, and; 

●​ $0.59 to fund Decision Package #1, Building Reserves for the purposes provided 
in the budget template herein. 

  



Recreational Sports
Requested Budget FY26 2025-2026

Enrollment Summary

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation
Requested Budget 

FY26 % Change
Fall, Winter, Spring 66,500                                66,500                            67,600                       1.65%
Summer -                                      -                                 -                            0.00%

Incidental Fee Matrix
*Does not include decision packages

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation
Requested Budget 

FY26
Requested % 

Change
Requested $ 

Change
Fall, Winter, Spring 127.70$                              132.31$                          131.03$                     2.61% 3.33$              
Summer -$                                    -$                               -$                          0.00% -$                

Operating Budget 

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation
Requested Budget 

FY26
Requested % 

Change
Requested $ 

Change
Total Revenue 2,277,553$                         2,277,553$                     2,274,570$                -0.13% (2,983)$           
Total Expense 9,477,150$                         9,782,871$                     9,839,241$                3.82% 362,091$        
Total Revenue less Expense (7,199,597)$                        (7,505,318)$                    (7,564,671)$               5.07% (365,074)$       

Operating Fund Balance Analysis FY22 FY23 FY24
30% of FY25 

Operational Budget Over/Under
June 30th Ending Balance 1,261,400$                         1,364,710$                     1,105,472$                2,843,145$              (1,737,673)$    

Reserve Budget

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation
Requested Budget 

FY26
Requested % 

Change
Requested $ 

Change
Recreational Sports Building-Dixon 1,122,972$                         1,122,972$                     1,122,972$                0.00% -$                
Recreational Sports-Equipment 170,000$                            170,000$                        170,000$                   0.00% -$                
Total Reserves 1,292,972$                         1,292,972$                     1,292,972$                0.00% -$                

Reserve Fund Balance Analysis FY22 FY23 FY24
June 30th Ending Balance

Building Reserves-Dixon 3,341,354$                         3,342,280$                     380,609$                   
Equipment Reserves 895,189$                            794,694$                        685,404$                   

Decision Packages

Description Index Requested $ Amount
Cost per Student 

per Term % Impact to 
Fee

Decision Package #1 Building Reserve Funding MRSBD1 40,000$                     0.59$                       0.46%
Decision Package #2 -$                          -$                        0.00%
Decision Package #3 -$                          -$                        0.00%
Decision Package #4 -$                          -$                        0.00%
Decision Package #5 -$                          -$                        0.00%

Requested FY 26 Fee Dollars
*Does not include decision packages

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation
Requested Budget 

FY26
Requested % 

Change
Requested $ 

Change
Requested FY 26 Fee Dollars 8,492,050$                         8,798,615$                     8,857,628$                4.30% 365,578$        



Recreational Sports
Approved Budget FY23 Actual FY23 Approved Budget FY24 Actual FY24 Approved Budget FY25

Prior Year Approved 
Budget + Inflation

Requested Budget FY26
Amount of Change 

FY26
Requested % Change FY26

Approved Budget 
FY26

Approved % Change FY26
Decision Package #1 

FY26
Decision Package #2 

FY26
Decision Package #3 

FY26
Decision Package #4 

FY26
Decision Package #5 

FY26

2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026

Revenue Index Title
MRS100 MRS - Rec Sports Administration 27,914$               71,838$              27,914$              82,730$              80,000$              80,000$              85,000$               5,000$               6.3% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS125 MRS - Membership 518,699$              369,075$            588,699$            390,929$            619,166$            619,166$            566,476$              (52,690)$            -8.5% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS150 MRS - Marketing & Communication -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS160 MRS - Rec Sports Studnt Initiatives -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS175 MRS - Rec Sports Technology 4,700$                 2,625$                4,700$                -$                   100$                   100$                   5,400$                 5,300$               5300.0% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS200 MRS - Dixon Operations & Events 3,512$                 8,586$                3,512$                9,402$                10,512$              10,512$              11,673$               1,161$               11.0% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS225 MRS - Dixon Facility & Maint -$                     70$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS250 MRS - Fitness Equipment -$                     100$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS275 MRS - Dixon Custodial Operations -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS300 MRS - ALI Operations 72,000$               67,010$              72,000$              87,534$              74,000$              74,000$              85,000$               11,000$             14.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS325 MRS - Climbing Ops & Events 50,000$               40,668$              50,000$              35,728$              52,000$              52,000$              52,000$               -$                  0.0% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS350 MRS - ALI Programs 177,000$              166,685$            177,000$            212,243$            237,000$            237,000$            239,000$              2,000$               0.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS360 MRS - ALI Experiential Education 58,000$               49,196$              58,000$              61,084$              68,000$              68,000$              71,000$               3,000$               4.4% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS400 MRS - MAC Facilities Ops & Events -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS500 MRS - SLP Facilities, Ops & Events -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS600 MRS - Sport Club Equipment -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS651 MRS - RecSprts IndoorRockClimbClub 2,126$                 6,840$                2,126$                7,611$                15,101$              15,101$              14,000$               (1,101)$              -7.3% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS652 MRS - Rec Spts Stock Horse Club 4,325$                 7,340$                4,325$                5,274$                5,684$                5,684$                5,945$                 261$                  4.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS653 MRS - Rec Spts Drill Team 6,030$                 2,460$                6,030$                -$                   9,930$                9,930$                -$                     (9,930)$              -100.0% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS654 MRS - Rec Spts Event Team 9,547$                 7,375$                9,547$                2,554$                11,120$              11,120$              13,555$               2,435$               21.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS655 MRS - Rec Spts Hunter/Jumper Team 2,840$                 8,455$                2,840$                9,421$                9,420$                9,420$                16,718$               7,298$               77.5% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS656 MRS - Rec Spts Dressage Team 6,185$                 2,030$                6,185$                8,421$                10,742$              10,742$              18,680$               7,938$               73.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS657 MRS - Rec Spts Running Club 4,135$                 6,020$                4,135$                4,665$                7,877$                7,877$                6,640$                 (1,237)$              -15.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS658 MRS - Rec Spts Archery Club 825$                    3,709$                825$                   3,022$                4,585$                4,585$                5,657$                 1,072$               23.4% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS659 MRS - Rec Sports Baseball 10,435$               8,480$                10,435$              12,710$              19,483$              19,483$              18,283$               (1,200)$              -6.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS660 MRS - Rec Sports Disc Golf 1,765$                 5,174$                1,765$                3,425$                8,240$                8,240$                6,060$                 (2,180)$              -26.5% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS661 MRS - Rec Sports Karate 1,090$                 30$                     1,090$                90$                     508$                   508$                   420$                    (88)$                  -17.3% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS662 MRS - Rec Sports Badminton 2,275$                 5,815$                2,275$                7,026$                4,500$                4,500$                3,955$                 (545)$                 -12.1% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS663 MRS - Rec Spts Dodgeball 2,900$                 2,385$                2,900$                2,742$                6,650$                6,650$                4,732$                 (1,918)$              -28.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS664 MRS - Rec Sports Gymnastics 3,445$                 3,125$                3,445$                7,263$                9,984$                9,984$                6,900$                 (3,084)$              -30.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS665 MRS - Rec Sports Kendo Club 2,140$                 3,900$                2,140$                2,110$                5,170$                5,170$                4,905$                 (265)$                 -5.1% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS666 MRS - Rec Spts - Table Tennis 915$                    300$                   915$                   830$                   1,415$                1,415$                1,962$                 547$                  38.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS667 MRS - Rec Sports Intercoll Eqstrn 12,475$               13,214$              12,475$              18,046$              27,672$              27,672$              32,760$               5,088$               18.4% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS668 MRS - Rec Spts Racquetball 6,780$                 13,410$              6,780$                9,081$                13,262$              13,262$              12,725$               (537)$                 -4.0% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS669 MRS - Rec Sports Bass Fishing 3,080$                 6,973$                3,080$                4,134$                8,060$                8,060$                6,400$                 (1,660)$              -20.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS670 MRS - Womens Lacrosse 24,385$               13,600$              24,385$              18,245$              21,567$              21,567$              22,399$               832$                  3.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS671 MRS - Judo Club 8,510$                 8,005$                8,510$                11,752$              14,675$              14,675$              8,046$                 (6,629)$              -45.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS674 MRS - Rec Spts Cycling Club 9,655$                 2,530$                9,655$                4,419$                8,600$                8,600$                7,450$                 (1,150)$              -13.4% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS675 MRS - Rec Spts Lacrosse Club 59,000$               88,530$              59,000$              100,450$            123,393$            123,393$            123,750$              357$                  0.3% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS676 MRS - Rec Spts Volleyball Club 6,150$                 9,318$                6,150$                26,104$              26,500$              26,500$              31,323$               4,823$               18.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS677 MRS - Rec Spts Rifle Club 7,105$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS678 MRS - Rec Spts Rugby Club 7,540$                 4,204$                7,540$                10,623$              15,948$              15,948$              12,500$               (3,448)$              -21.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS681 MRS - Marksmanship Club 4,898$                 2,602$                12,003$              5,380$                12,113$              12,113$              12,798$               685$                  5.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS682 MRS - Ultimate Disc (W) 6,025$                 2,625$                6,025$                4,750$                21,045$              21,045$              14,410$               (6,635)$              -31.5% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS685 MRS - Rec Spts Water Polo Club 3,600$                 6,772$                3,600$                4,200$                5,868$                5,868$                7,325$                 1,457$               24.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS686 MRS - Rec Spts Swim Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS687 MRS - Rec Spts Sailing Club 5,585$                 3,050$                5,585$                4,900$                13,057$              13,057$              10,400$               (2,657)$              -20.3% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS688 MRS - Rec Spts Ult Disc Club 27,175$               23,738$              27,175$              23,988$              44,690$              44,690$              24,600$               (20,090)$            -45.0% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS689 MRS - Rec Spts Tennis Club 6,490$                 12,020$              6,490$                15,935$              24,385$              24,385$              18,700$               (5,685)$              -23.3% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS690 MRS - Soccer Club 9,150$                 9,220$                9,150$                11,094$              20,541$              20,541$              18,240$               (2,301)$              -11.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS691 MRS - Rec Spts Triathlon Club 57,400$               40,147$              57,400$              36,460$              64,136$              64,136$              48,920$               (15,216)$            -23.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS692 MRS - Rec Sports Tae Kwon Do 2,960$                 785$                   2,960$                945$                   2,680$                2,680$                1,610$                 (1,070)$              -39.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS693 MRS - Horse Polo Club 12,900$               5,590$                12,900$              5,660$                33,793$              33,793$              22,580$               (11,213)$            -33.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS694 MRS - Womens Rugby Club 9,825$                 3,439$                9,825$                10,011$              14,329$              14,329$              14,800$               471$                  3.3% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS695 MRS - Womens Soccer Club 11,475$               15,568$              11,475$              12,770$              20,403$              20,403$              23,470$               3,067$               15.0% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS697 MRS - Womens Volleyball Club 10,090$               5,786$                10,090$              17,791$              25,519$              25,519$              20,065$               (5,454)$              -21.4% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS698 MRS - Womens Water Polo Culb 4,300$                 8,406$                4,300$                9,458$                19,463$              19,463$              11,631$               (7,832)$              -40.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS699 MRS - Sports Clubs -$                     1,594$                -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   53,618$               53,618$             0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS700 MRS - Intramural Sports 137,510$              124,005$            137,950$            148,241$            137,670$            137,670$            140,030$              2,360$               1.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS750 MRS - Special Events 104,170$              142,395$            104,170$            139,541$            147,170$            147,170$            182,170$              35,000$             23.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS810 MRS - Aquatics 27,140$               24,351$              22,140$              38,940$              33,303$              33,303$              47,375$               14,072$             42.3% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS860 MRS - Safety 15,200$               10,780$              15,200$              780$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS900 MRS - Fitness 107,439$              50,685$              74,859$              48,823$              70,124$              70,124$              62,519$               (7,605)$              -10.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS925 MRS - Wellness Educ & Prgm 5,000$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   1,950$                1,950$                1,800$                 (150)$                 -7.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS975 MRS - Personal Training 37,475$               9,095$                17,700$              12,650$              34,450$              34,450$              36,195$               1,745$               5.1% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total 1,723,290$           1,511,726$         1,731,375$         1,711,983$         2,277,553$         2,277,553$         2,274,570$           (2,983)$              -0.1% -$                    -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
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Expense
MRS100 MRS - Rec Sports Administration 1,688,094$           1,510,372$         1,629,849$         1,728,124$         1,895,499$         1,928,522$         1,913,740$           18,241$             1.0% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS125 MRS - Membership -$                     7,114$                -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS150 MRS - Marketing & Communication 349,475$              276,815$            396,193$            291,535$            318,101$            328,000$            330,231$              12,130$             3.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS160 MRS - Rec Sports Studnt Initiatives 116,180$              9,304$                132,756$            83,466$              120,059$            123,785$            115,750$              (4,309)$              -3.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS175 MRS - Rec Sports Technology 238,864$              235,571$            254,562$            261,478$            272,882$            285,589$            291,287$              18,405$             6.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS200 MRS - Dixon Operations & Events 1,385,331$           1,151,378$         1,420,873$         1,317,175$         1,484,338$         1,528,202$         1,506,068$           21,730$             1.5% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS225 MRS - Dixon Facility & Maint 376,949$              368,786$            429,323$            457,257$            448,729$            468,923$            473,483$              24,754$             5.5% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS250 MRS - Fitness Equipment 244,216$              253,801$            261,985$            291,268$            273,358$            285,679$            286,517$              13,159$             4.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS275 MRS - Dixon Custodial Operations 476,972$              498,185$            593,873$            566,465$            717,673$            751,243$            775,741$              58,068$             8.1% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS300 MRS - ALI Operations 256,815$              304,994$            271,409$            389,036$            402,084$            414,900$            406,863$              4,779$               1.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS325 MRS - Climbing Ops & Events 222,101$              231,422$            231,172$            228,951$            345,684$            357,199$            347,995$              2,311$               0.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS350 MRS - ALI Programs 406,414$              340,735$            435,286$            386,965$            364,420$            375,933$            382,327$              17,907$             4.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS360 MRS - ALI Experiential Education 160,412$              160,182$            169,680$            109,208$            60,985$              63,110$              63,407$               2,422$               4.0% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS400 MRS - MAC Facilities Ops & Events 64,211$               58,074$              67,263$              63,039$              70,031$              72,472$              73,957$               3,926$               5.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS500 MRS - SLP Facilities, Ops & Events 57,738$               58,206$              65,842$              83,022$              74,873$              77,494$              85,998$               11,125$             14.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS600 MRS - Sport Club Equipment -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS651 MRS - RecSprts IndoorRockClimbClub 2,543$                 10,256$              2,594$                13,572$              15,101$              15,630$              20,485$               5,384$               35.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS652 MRS - Rec Spts Stock Horse Club 4,754$                 4,128$                4,849$                5,677$                5,684$                5,883$                10,445$               4,761$               83.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS653 MRS - Rec Spts Drill Team 6,942$                 1,369$                7,081$                2,652$                7,180$                7,431$                -$                     (7,180)$              -100.0% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS654 MRS - Rec Spts Event Team 10,612$               18,818$              10,824$              10,081$              11,120$              11,509$              19,305$               8,185$               73.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS655 MRS - Rec Spts Hunter/Jumper Team 5,232$                 13,196$              5,337$                16,089$              9,420$                9,750$                20,718$               11,298$             119.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS656 MRS - Rec Spts Dressage Team 8,209$                 3,279$                8,373$                7,719$                10,742$              11,118$              22,275$               11,533$             107.4% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS657 MRS - Rec Spts Running Club 5,723$                 9,222$                5,838$                6,918$                7,877$                8,153$                6,608$                 (1,269)$              -16.1% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS658 MRS - Rec Spts Archery Club 2,167$                 6,487$                2,210$                3,500$                4,586$                4,747$                10,157$               5,571$               121.5% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS659 MRS - Rec Sports Baseball 15,328$               19,993$              15,634$              21,512$              19,483$              20,165$              25,565$               6,082$               31.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS660 MRS - Rec Sports Disc Golf 2,835$                 8,657$                2,891$                6,636$                8,240$                8,528$                10,160$               1,920$               23.3% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS661 MRS - Rec Sports Karate 1,377$                 -$                   1,405$                175$                   510$                   528$                   420$                    (90)$                  -17.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS662 MRS - Rec Sports Badminton 3,618$                 5,272$                3,691$                5,416$                3,880$                4,016$                4,330$                 450$                  11.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS663 MRS - Rec Spts Dodgeball 1,539$                 3,130$                1,570$                2,434$                6,650$                6,883$                4,938$                 (1,713)$              -25.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS664 MRS - Rec Sports Gymnastics 5,757$                 13,590$              5,872$                7,915$                9,984$                10,333$              5,100$                 (4,884)$              -48.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS665 MRS - Rec Sports Kendo Club 2,446$                 3,659$                2,496$                2,623$                5,170$                5,351$                4,928$                 (242)$                 -4.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS666 MRS - Rec Spts - Table Tennis 1,199$                 1,201$                1,223$                4,453$                1,415$                1,465$                3,462$                 2,047$               144.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS667 MRS - Rec Sports Intercoll Eqstrn 17,110$               40,371$              17,452$              26,475$              27,672$              28,641$              42,660$               14,988$             54.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS668 MRS - Rec Spts Racquetball 7,258$                 14,824$              7,404$                11,321$              13,262$              13,726$              17,950$               4,688$               35.3% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS669 MRS - Rec Sports Bass Fishing 3,727$                 9,104$                3,801$                7,227$                8,060$                8,342$                6,790$                 (1,270)$              -15.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS670 MRS - Womens Lacrosse 22,942$               19,108$              23,400$              25,074$              21,568$              22,323$              33,560$               11,992$             55.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS671 MRS - Judo Club 6,215$                 12,007$              6,339$                7,900$                12,691$              13,135$              8,740$                 (3,951)$              -31.1% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS674 MRS - Rec Spts Cycling Club 11,464$               10,299$              11,693$              16,101$              12,500$              12,938$              15,700$               3,200$               25.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS675 MRS - Rec Spts Lacrosse Club 58,173$               98,407$              59,337$              120,380$            129,911$            134,458$            93,617$               (36,294)$            -27.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS676 MRS - Rec Spts Volleyball Club 9,605$                 18,754$              9,797$                28,927$              26,500$              27,428$              42,574$               16,074$             60.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS677 MRS - Rec Spts Rifle Club 7,329$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS678 MRS - Rec Spts Rugby Club 12,005$               12,105$              12,244$              17,551$              15,948$              16,506$              22,933$               6,985$               43.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS681 MRS - Marksmanship Club 4,772$                 14,629$              12,344$              15,944$              11,813$              12,226$              24,799$               12,986$             109.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS682 MRS - Ultimate Disc (W) 11,424$               13,859$              11,654$              8,454$                21,603$              22,359$              17,575$               (4,028)$              -18.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS685 MRS - Rec Spts Water Polo Club 6,326$                 11,792$              6,453$                5,138$                7,530$                7,794$                10,912$               3,382$               44.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS686 MRS - Rec Spts Swim Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS687 MRS - Rec Spts Sailing Club 6,041$                 17,059$              6,162$                10,167$              13,822$              14,306$              19,753$               5,931$               42.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS688 MRS - Rec Spts Ult Disc Club 27,429$               33,019$              27,976$              25,254$              44,690$              46,254$              30,030$               (14,660)$            -32.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS689 MRS - Rec Spts Tennis Club 7,490$                 10,985$              7,641$                28,511$              29,455$              30,486$              22,800$               (6,655)$              -22.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS690 MRS - Soccer Club 12,369$               7,368$                12,617$              21,223$              20,541$              21,260$              26,040$               5,499$               26.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS691 MRS - Rec Spts Triathlon Club 59,753$               50,848$              60,948$              57,044$              65,923$              68,230$              50,420$               (15,503)$            -23.5% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS692 MRS - Rec Sports Tae Kwon Do 2,435$                 2,633$                2,485$                270$                   2,680$                2,774$                2,790$                 110$                  4.1% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS693 MRS - Horse Polo Club 22,603$               15,719$              23,055$              19,507$              33,793$              34,976$              40,580$               6,787$               20.1% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS694 MRS - Womens Rugby Club 10,941$               12,513$              11,160$              22,212$              14,329$              14,831$              24,065$               9,736$               67.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS695 MRS - Womens Soccer Club 14,548$               29,470$              14,840$              15,761$              20,402$              21,116$              32,470$               12,068$             59.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS697 MRS - Womens Volleyball Club 9,777$                 16,758$              9,973$                24,972$              25,519$              26,412$              33,565$               8,046$               31.5% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS698 MRS - Womens Water Polo Culb 8,012$                 12,399$              8,171$                9,740$                19,463$              20,144$              19,431$               (32)$                  -0.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS699 MRS - Sports Clubs 90,946$               63,316$              93,575$              73,008$              137,128$            141,922$            102,812$              (34,316)$            -25.0% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS700 MRS - Intramural Sports 791,686$              644,868$            920,475$            836,615$            936,703$            966,189$            980,984$              44,281$             4.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS750 MRS - Special Events 55,628$               70,126$              48,980$              146,315$            145,486$            150,098$            152,097$              6,611$               4.5% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS810 MRS - Aquatics 316,992$              319,064$            322,401$            312,552$            345,949$            357,484$            361,235$              15,286$             4.4% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS860 MRS - Safety 46,404$               22,632$              41,646$              4,835$                11,435$              11,835$              5,918$                 (5,517)$              -48.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS900 MRS - Fitness 104,536$              176,969$            217,077$            334,634$            357,783$            369,096$            367,104$              9,321$               2.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS925 MRS - Wellness Educ & Prgm 110,391$              117,055$            119,866$            126,393$            147,608$            152,233$            155,890$              8,282$               5.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS975 MRS - Personal Training 146,862$              107,104$            142,056$            13,309$              34,056$              35,242$              33,303$               (753)$                 -2.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total 8,147,246$           7,592,361$         8,714,976$         8,747,177$         9,691,581$         9,997,302$         10,021,356$         329,775$           3.4% -$                    -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

Revenue less Expense (6,423,956)$         (6,080,635)$        (6,983,601)$        (7,035,194)$        (7,414,028)$        (7,719,749)$        (7,746,786)$         332,758$           4.5% -$                    -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
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Transfers In
MRS100 MRS - Rec Sports Administration (6,629,156)$         (6,252,189)$        (7,130,359)$        (6,761,378)$        (7,713,288)$        -$                   (7,713,288)$         -$                  0.0% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS125 MRS - Membership -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS150 MRS - Marketing & Communication -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS160 MRS - Rec Sports Studnt Initiatives -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS175 MRS - Rec Sports Technology -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS200 MRS - Dixon Operations & Events -$                     (312,632)$           (245,742)$           (245,742)$           -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS225 MRS - Dixon Facility & Maint -$                     (15,694)$             -$                   (13,550)$             -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS250 MRS - Fitness Equipment -$                     (97,741)$             -$                   (151,429)$           -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS275 MRS - Dixon Custodial Operations -$                     (37,581)$             -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS300 MRS - ALI Operations -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS325 MRS - Climbing Ops & Events -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS350 MRS - ALI Programs -$                     (4,289)$               -$                   (29,499)$             -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS360 MRS - ALI Experiential Education -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS400 MRS - MAC Facilities Ops & Events -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS500 MRS - SLP Facilities, Ops & Events -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS600 MRS - Sport Club Equipment -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS651 MRS - RecSprts IndoorRockClimbClub -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS652 MRS - Rec Spts Stock Horse Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS653 MRS - Rec Spts Drill Team -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS654 MRS - Rec Spts Event Team -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS655 MRS - Rec Spts Hunter/Jumper Team -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS656 MRS - Rec Spts Dressage Team -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS657 MRS - Rec Spts Running Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS658 MRS - Rec Spts Archery Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS659 MRS - Rec Sports Baseball -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS660 MRS - Rec Sports Disc Golf -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS661 MRS - Rec Sports Karate -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS662 MRS - Rec Sports Badminton -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS663 MRS - Rec Spts Dodgeball -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS664 MRS - Rec Sports Gymnastics -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS665 MRS - Rec Sports Kendo Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS666 MRS - Rec Spts - Table Tennis -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS667 MRS - Rec Sports Intercoll Eqstrn -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS668 MRS - Rec Spts Racquetball -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS669 MRS - Rec Sports Bass Fishing -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS670 MRS - Womens Lacrosse -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS671 MRS - Judo Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS674 MRS - Rec Spts Cycling Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS675 MRS - Rec Spts Lacrosse Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS676 MRS - Rec Spts Volleyball Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS677 MRS - Rec Spts Rifle Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS678 MRS - Rec Spts Rugby Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS681 MRS - Marksmanship Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS682 MRS - Ultimate Disc (W) -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS685 MRS - Rec Spts Water Polo Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS686 MRS - Rec Spts Swim Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS687 MRS - Rec Spts Sailing Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS688 MRS - Rec Spts Ult Disc Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS689 MRS - Rec Spts Tennis Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS690 MRS - Soccer Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS691 MRS - Rec Spts Triathlon Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS692 MRS - Rec Sports Tae Kwon Do -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS693 MRS - Horse Polo Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS694 MRS - Womens Rugby Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS695 MRS - Womens Soccer Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS697 MRS - Womens Volleyball Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS698 MRS - Womens Water Polo Culb -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS699 MRS - Sports Clubs -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS700 MRS - Intramural Sports -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS750 MRS - Special Events -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS810 MRS - Aquatics -$                     (5,922)$               -$                   (6,636)$               -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS860 MRS - Safety -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS900 MRS - Fitness -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS925 MRS - Wellness Educ & Prgm -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS975 MRS - Personal Training -$                     -$                   -$                   (7,778)$               -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
Total Transfers In (6,629,156)$         (6,726,049)$        (7,376,101)$        (7,216,012)$        (7,713,288)$        -$                   (7,713,288)$         -$                  0.0% -$                    -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Transfers Out
MRS100 MRS - Rec Sports Administration -$                     552,000$            -$                   252,559$            -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS125 MRS - Membership -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS150 MRS - Marketing & Communication -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS160 MRS - Rec Sports Studnt Initiatives -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS175 MRS - Rec Sports Technology -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS200 MRS - Dixon Operations & Events -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS225 MRS - Dixon Facility & Maint -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS250 MRS - Fitness Equipment -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS275 MRS - Dixon Custodial Operations -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS300 MRS - ALI Operations -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS325 MRS - Climbing Ops & Events -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS350 MRS - ALI Programs -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS360 MRS - ALI Experiential Education -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS400 MRS - MAC Facilities Ops & Events -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS500 MRS - SLP Facilities, Ops & Events -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS600 MRS - Sport Club Equipment -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS651 MRS - RecSprts IndoorRockClimbClub -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
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MRS652 MRS - Rec Spts Stock Horse Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS653 MRS - Rec Spts Drill Team -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS654 MRS - Rec Spts Event Team -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS655 MRS - Rec Spts Hunter/Jumper Team -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS656 MRS - Rec Spts Dressage Team -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS657 MRS - Rec Spts Running Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS658 MRS - Rec Spts Archery Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS659 MRS - Rec Sports Baseball -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS660 MRS - Rec Sports Disc Golf -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS661 MRS - Rec Sports Karate -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS662 MRS - Rec Sports Badminton -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS663 MRS - Rec Spts Dodgeball -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS664 MRS - Rec Sports Gymnastics -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS665 MRS - Rec Sports Kendo Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS666 MRS - Rec Spts - Table Tennis -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS667 MRS - Rec Sports Intercoll Eqstrn -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS668 MRS - Rec Spts Racquetball -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS669 MRS - Rec Sports Bass Fishing -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS670 MRS - Womens Lacrosse -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS671 MRS - Judo Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS674 MRS - Rec Spts Cycling Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS675 MRS - Rec Spts Lacrosse Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS676 MRS - Rec Spts Volleyball Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS677 MRS - Rec Spts Rifle Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS678 MRS - Rec Spts Rugby Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS681 MRS - Marksmanship Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS682 MRS - Ultimate Disc (W) -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS685 MRS - Rec Spts Water Polo Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS686 MRS - Rec Spts Swim Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS687 MRS - Rec Spts Sailing Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS688 MRS - Rec Spts Ult Disc Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS689 MRS - Rec Spts Tennis Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS690 MRS - Soccer Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS691 MRS - Rec Spts Triathlon Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS692 MRS - Rec Sports Tae Kwon Do -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS693 MRS - Horse Polo Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS694 MRS - Womens Rugby Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS695 MRS - Womens Soccer Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS697 MRS - Womens Volleyball Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS698 MRS - Womens Water Polo Culb -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS699 MRS - Sports Clubs -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS700 MRS - Intramural Sports -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS750 MRS - Special Events -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS810 MRS - Aquatics -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS860 MRS - Safety -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS900 MRS - Fitness -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS925 MRS - Wellness Educ & Prgm -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS975 MRS - Personal Training -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
Total Transfers Out -$                     552,000$            -$                   252,559$            -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Net Transfers (6,629,156)$         (6,174,049)$        (7,376,101)$        (6,963,453)$        (7,713,288)$        -$                   (7,713,288)$         -$                  0.0% -$                    -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

RESERVES
Building Reserves
MRSBD1 Recreational Sports Building-Dixon 847,972$              858,017$            997,972$            1,001,331$         1,122,972$         1,122,972$         1,122,972$           -$                  0.00% -$                    -100.00% 40,000$              -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Building Reserves 847,972$              858,017$            997,972$            1,001,331$         1,122,972$         1,122,972$         1,122,972$           -$                  0.00% -$                    -100.00% 40,000$              -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Equipment Reserves
MRSEQ1 Recreational Sports-Equipment 170,000$              172,084$            170,000$            170,510$            170,000$            170,000$            170,000$              -$                  0.00% -$                    -100.00% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Equipment Reserves 170,000$              172,084$            170,000$            170,510$            170,000$            170,000$            170,000$              -$                  0.00% -$                    -100.00% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Building and Equipment Reserves 1,017,972$           1,030,101$         1,167,972$         1,171,841$         1,292,972$         1,292,972$         1,292,972$           -$                  0.00% -$                    -100.00% 40,000$              -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

Revenue Less Expense (6,423,956)$         (6,080,635)$        (6,983,601)$        (7,035,194)$        (7,414,028)$        (7,719,749)$        (7,746,786)$         332,758$           4.49% -$                    -100.00% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Less Bonds (Transfer from other source) 274,218$              312,632$            245,742$            245,742$            214,431$            214,431$            182,115$              (32,316)$            -15.07% -$                    
Total Dollar Amount Requested for Operations 6,149,738$           5,768,003$         6,737,859$         6,789,452$         7,199,597$         7,505,318$         7,564,671$           365,074$           5.07% -$                    -100.00% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Dollar Amount Requested for Reserves 1,017,972$           1,030,101$         1,167,972$         1,171,841$         1,292,972$         1,292,972$         1,292,972$           -$                  0.00% -$                    -100.00% 40,000$              -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Fees Requested 7,167,710$           6,798,104$         7,905,831$         7,961,293$         8,492,569$         8,798,290$         8,857,643$           365,074$           4.30% -$                    -100.00% 40,000$              -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Summer Request -$                  -100.00% -$                    -100.00%
FWS Request 7,167,710$           7,905,831$         8,492,569$         8,798,290$         8,857,643$           365,074$           4.30% -$                    -100.00% 40,000$              -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
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Student Fees Operations

Fall, Winter, Spring 7,167,710$           7,252,231$         7,905,831$         7,933,219$         8,492,050$         8,798,615$         8,857,628$           -$                 40,000$              -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Summer -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Fee Income 7,167,710$           7,252,231$         7,905,831$         7,933,219$         8,492,050$         8,798,615$         8,857,628$           -$                 40,000$              -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

Enrollment
Fall, Winter, Spring 63,476$               64,225$              65,090$              65,315$              66,500$              66,500$              67,600$               67,600$           67,600                67,600                67,600                67,600                67,600                
Summer -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                       -                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Cost per Student per Term
Fall, Winter, Spring 112.92 112.92 121.46 121.46 127.70 132.31$              131.03$               0.59$                  -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Summer -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
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Revenue

Investments (05100 - 05265) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Sales & Services (06000 - 06998) 1,481,237 1,175,405 1,492,922 1,270,299 1,894,810 1,894,810 1,838,650 (56,160) -2.96% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Medical and Hospital Services Income (07000 - 07899) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Other Revenues (08000 - 08899) 0 18,476 0 20,743 0 0 5,519 5,519 - 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Internal Sales (09000 - 09403) 211,121 205,844 207,521 302,610 276,311 276,311 295,772 19,461 7.04% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Internal Sales Reimbursement (79000 - 79398) 30,932 112,002 30,932 118,332 106,432 106,432 134,629 28,197 26.49% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenue 1,723,290 1,511,726 1,731,375 1,711,983 2,277,553 2,277,553 2,274,570 (2,983) -0.13% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Expenses

Salary

Unclassified Salaries (10100 - 10299) 1,486,027 1,457,055 1,693,039 1,733,223 1,892,484 1,949,259 1,985,697 93,213 4.93% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Classified Salaries (10300 - 10485) 524,409 493,099 596,307 502,674 584,349 628,876 545,397 (38,952) -6.67% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Student Pay (10500 - 10540) 1,861,015 1,761,809 2,008,352 2,011,454 2,075,591 2,148,237 2,156,505 80,914 3.90% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

GTA Pay (10600 - 10640) 55,431 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Moving Expenses (10780 - 10790) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Salary 3,926,882 3,711,964 4,297,698 4,247,351 4,552,424 4,726,372 4,687,599 135,175 2.97% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Other Payroll Expenses (OPE)

Other Payroll Expense (10900 - 10935) 0 (806) 0 27,726 0 0 0 0 - 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Grad Assistant Fee Remissions (10941 - 10954) 47,581 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Unclassified Other Payroll Expense (10960 - 10968) 847,686 758,825 1,011,227 925,990 1,091,455 1,124,199 1,100,850 9,395 0.86% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Classified Other Payroll Expense (10970 - 10978) 400,167 349,177 462,096 354,904 436,441 449,534 408,597 (27,844) -6.38% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Student Other Payroll Expense (10980 - 10988) 37,218 25,149 32,134 34,694 29,233 29,818 43,132 13,899 47.55% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

GTA Other Payroll Expense (10990 - 10998) 19,328 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Other Payroll Expenses (OPE) 1,351,980 1,132,344 1,505,457 1,343,314 1,557,129 1,603,551 1,552,579 (4,550) -0.29% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Salary & Other Payroll Expenses (OPE) 5,278,862 4,844,308 5,803,155 5,590,664 6,109,553 6,329,922 6,240,178 130,625 2.14% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses

Supplies (20000 - 21070) 305,598 299,475 302,678 379,125 398,161 412,097 368,389 (29,772) -7.48% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Communications / Postage & Shipping (22000 - 22599) 76,815 48,098 78,351 55,097 62,908 65,110 65,110 2,202 3.50% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Facilities & Utilities (23000 - 23599) 814,510 647,396 857,168 778,030 911,845 943,760 963,153 51,308 5.63% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Rentals & Leases (24000 - 24299) 50,124 72,675 52,830 70,847 50,729 52,505 49,754 (975) -1.92% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Fees & Services (24500 - 24999) 128,421 102,773 125,491 111,037 277,219 286,922 284,516 7,297 2.63% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Medical and Scientific Services (25000 - 25199) 2,346 0 2,393 1,911 2,470 2,556 2,556 86 3.48% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Assessments (28000 - 28590) 672,339 638,957 692,209 779,684 928,969 928,969 1,046,696 117,727 12.67% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Conferences, Entertainment, etc (28600 - 28699) 43,333 44,268 43,943 42,732 41,531 42,985 39,959 (1,572) -3.79% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Fiscal Management Expense (28700 - 28725) 24,530 19,951 27,635 22,376 30,457 31,523 31,348 891 2.93% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Medical Insurance Expense (28730 - 28731) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Debt/Investment Expense (28800 - 28840) 274,218 246,453 245,742 303,781 214,431 214,431 182,115 (32,316) -15.07% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Miscellaneous Services & Supplies (28900 - 28999) 83,119 105,766 84,782 118,697 90,111 93,265 222,066 131,955 146.44% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Training (29000 - 29052) 15,670 17,169 15,704 31,330 20,717 21,442 19,736 (981) -4.74% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Travel (39100 - 39999) 248,763 375,469 251,987 352,452 402,104 416,178 411,463 9,359 2.33% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Student Aid (50000 - 59101) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Merchandise for Resale or Redistribution (60000 - 65199) 128,598 129,602 130,908 109,414 150,376 155,639 94,316 (56,060) -37.28% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Other Expenses 2,868,384 2,748,053 2,911,821 3,156,513 3,582,028 3,667,380 3,781,178 199,150 5.56% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Grand Total Expenses 8,147,246 7,592,361 8,714,976 8,747,177 9,691,581 9,997,302 10,021,356 329,775 3.40% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenue less Total Expenses (6,423,956) (6,080,635) (6,983,601) (7,035,194) (7,414,028) (7,719,749) (7,746,786) (332,758) 4.49% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers

Transfer In (91000 - 91501) (6,629,156) (6,726,049) (7,376,101) (7,216,012) (7,713,288) 0 (7,713,288) 0 -200.00% (1) -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Transfer Out (92000 - 92501) 0 552,000 0 252,559 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Transfers (6,629,156) (6,174,049) (7,376,101) (6,963,453) (7,713,288) 0 (7,713,288) 0 0.00%                                (1) -100%                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  - 

Other Expenses

Capital Outlay (40000 - 42001) 205,200 10,420 392,500 941 299,800 0 0 (299,800) -100.00% (1) -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Depreciation Expense (80500 - 80671) 1,368,129 1,381,357 1,317,080 1,733,068 1,405,345 0 1,588,433 183,088 13.03% (6) -100% 0 0 0 0 0

110113 - MRS - Rec Spts

Please include purchases you will be making using 4xxxx account codes from your operating accounts that will be booked as an asset



  
BE IT HEREBY ORDERED BY THE ASOSU THAT UPON PASSAGE:  

  
This bill be sent to:  
Audrey Schlotter, ASOSU President  
Sophia Nowers, Student Fee Committee Chair  
Lillian Goodyear, Student Fee Committee Vice Chair  
Eva Erickson, ASOSU Records Clerk  
Leslie Schacht Drey, Associate Dean of Students  
Steve Hoelscher, Associate Vice Provost for Student Affairs  
Stephanie Pearse, Financial Services Manager, Financial Strategic Services for Student Affairs  
Nathan Forbes, Accountant 1, Financial Strategic Services for Student Affairs  
Erica Dodson, Associate Director of Financial Strategic Services 
Leah Hall-Dorothy, Executive Director, Department of Recreational Sports 
Zach Allen, Student Advisory Board Chair 

Emma Flick, Recreational Sports Liaison to the Student Fee Committee   
  
Authored by:  
Sophia Nowers, SFC Chair  
  
Sponsored by:  
Mercedez Allen, ASOSU Senator 
Eliza Eckman, ASOSU Senator 
Marisa Ikehara, ASOSU Senator 
Teaghan Knox, ASOSU Senator 
Emerson Pearson, ASOSU Senator 

  
Confirmation of passage:  
  
Zachary Kowash, ASOSU Vice President and President of the Senate 
  
Signature: ___________________________ Date: _______________ 
 

Approval or veto by the ASOSU President:  
 
Audrey Schlotter, ASOSU President  
  
Signature: ___________________________________ Date: __________    Approved   Vetoed  


